No. 11818

MULTILATERAL

Fourth International Tin Agreement (with annexes). Opened for signature at London on 1 July 1970

Authentic texts: English, French, Russian and Spanish.

Registered by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on 10 May 1972.

MULTILATÉRAL

Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain (avec annexes). Ouvert à la signature à Londres le 1^{er} juillet 1970

Textes authentiques: anglais, français, russe et espagnol.

Enregistré par le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord le 10 mai 1972.

FOURTH¹ INTERNATIONAL TIN AGREEMENT²

PREAMBLE

The Contracting Governments, recognising:

(a) That commodity agreements, by helping to secure stabilisation of prices and steady development of export earnings and of primary commodity markets, can significantly assist economic growth, especially in developing producing countries;

² In accordance with article 47 (a), the Agreement came into force provisionally on 1 July 1971 in respect of the Governments of the following countries on behalf of which instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance, or notifications to ratify, approve or accept, had been deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland by 30 June 1971—such Governments representing at least six producing countries as set out in annex A holding together at least 950 of the votes set out in the said annex, and at least nine consuming countries as set out in annex B holding together at least 300 of the votes set out in that annex:

	Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, approval (A) or acceptance (AA), or of the notification (n)		Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, approval (A) or acceptance (AA), or of the Country notification (n)	
Australia (prod.)	. 9 June	1971	Japan (cons.) 9	June 1971 AA
Austria (cons.)		1971 n	Malaysia (prod.) 27	
Belgium (cons.)		1971 n	Netherlands (cons.) 29	June 1971 n
(For the Belgo-Luxer		•	Nigeria (prod.) 25	June 1971 n
bourg Economic			Poland* (cons.) 30	June 1971 A
Union)			Republic of China*	
Bolivia (prod.)	. 28 June	1971	(cons.) 28	June 1971 n
Bulgaria (cons.)	. 30 June	1971 n	Republic of Korea	
Canada (cons.)	. 13 May	1971	(cons.) 21	June 1971 n
Denmark (cons.)	. 28 June	1971	Spain (cons.) 7	June 1971 n
European Economic			Thailand (prod.) 29	June 1971
Community	. 30 June	1971 n	Union of Soviet Socialist	
France (cons.)	. 28 June	1971 A	Republics* (cons.) . 21	June 1971 A
Federal Republic of			United Kingdom of	
Germany* (cons.).	. 28 June	1971 n	Great Britain and	
Hungary* (cons.)	. 10 March	1971	Northern Ireland*	
India (cons.)	. 30 June	1971 n	(cons.) 7	April 1971
Indonesia (prod.)	. 29 June	1971	Yugoslavia (cons.) 30	June 1971 n
Italy (cons.)	. 30 June	1971 n	Zaire (prod.) 25	June 1971 n

^{*} See page 457 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon ratification, acceptance or approval.

¹ For the International Tin Agreement done at London on 1 March 1954, see United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 256, p. 31, and annex A in volume 326. For the Second International Tin Agreement done at London on 1 September 1960, see *ibid.*, vol. 403, p. 3, and annex A in volumes 425, 456 and 466. For the Third International Tin Agreement open for signature at London from 1 June to 31 December 1965, see *ibid.*, vol. 616, p. 317, and annex A in volumes 656, 719, 757 and 774.

- (b) The value of continued co-operation between producing and consuming countries, within the framework of the basic principles and objectives of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development by means of an international commodity agreement, to help to resolve problems relevant to tin;
- (c) The exceptional importance of tin to numerous countries whose economy is heavily dependent upon favourable and equitable conditions for its production, consumption or trade;
- (d) The need to protect and foster the health and growth of the tin industry, especially in the developing producing countries, and so to ensure adequate supplies of tin to safeguard the interests of consumers in the importing countries;
- (e) The importance to tin producing countries of maintaining and expanding their import purchasing power; and
- f) The desirability of achieving the expansion of tin consumption in both developing and industrialised countries;

Have agreed as follows:

```
(Footnote 2 continued from p. 230)
```

Subsequently, instruments of ratification, acceptance (AA) or approval (A) were deposited by the Governments of the following countries as indicated below:

```
Bulgaria (cons.). . . . 23 September 1971 | India (cons.) . . . . . 30 July 1971 | Czechoslovakia* (cons.) 1 July 1971 | Nigeria (prod.) . . . . 23 September 1971
```

As a consequence, and in accordance with its article 46 (a), the Agreement came into force definitively on 23 September 1971 for the Governments which had by that date deposited their instrument of ratification, approval or acceptance with the Government of the United Kingdom (see above)—such Governments representing at least six producing countries as set out in annex A holding together at least 950 of the votes set out in that annex and at least nine consuming countries as set out in annex B holding together at least 300 of the votes set out in that annex.

Subsequently, instruments of ratification, acceptance (AA) or approval (A) of the Agreement were received by the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as indicated hereafter:

^{*} See page 457 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon ratification, acceptance or approval.

Chapter I OBJECTIVES

Article 1

OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this Agreement are:

- (a) To provide for adjustment between world production and consumption of tin and to alleviate serious difficulties arising from surplus or shortage of tin:
- (b) To prevent excessive fluctuations in the price of tin and in export earnings from tin;
- (c) To make arrangements which will help to increase the export earnings from tin, especially those of the developing producing countries, thereby helping to provide such countries with resources for accelerated economic growth and social development, while at the same time taking into account the interests of consumers in importing countries;
- (d) To ensure conditions which will help to achieve a dynamic and rising rate of production of tin on the basis of a remunerative return to producers, which will help to secure an adequate supply at prices fair to consumers and to provide a long-term equilibrium between production and consumption;
- (e) To prevent widespread unemployment or under-employment and other serious difficulties which may result from maladjustments between the supply of and the demand for tin;
- (f) In the event of a shortage of supplies of tin occurring or being expected to occur, to take steps to secure an increase in the production of tin and a fair distribution of tin metal in order to mitigate serious difficulties which consuming countries might encounter;
- (g) In the event of a surplus of supplies of tin occurring or being expected to occur, to take steps to mitigate serious difficulties which producing countries might encounter;
- (h) To review disposals of non-commercial stocks of tin by Governments and to take steps which would avoid any uncertainties and difficulties which might arise;
- (i) To keep under review the need for the development and exploitation of new deposits of tin and for the promotion, through, inter alia, the technical and financial assistance resources of the United Nations and other organisations within the United Nations system, of the most efficient methods of mining, concentration and smelting of tin ores; and

(j) To continue the work of the International Tin Council under the First, Second² and Third³ International Tin Agreements.

Chapter II DEFINITIONS

Article 2

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement:

- "Tin" means tin metal, any other refined tin or the tin content of concentrates or tin ore which has been extracted from its natural occurrence. For the purposes of this definition, "ore" shall be deemed to exclude (a) material which has been extracted from the ore body for a purpose other than that of being dressed and (b) material which is discarded in the process of dressing.
- "Tin metal" means refined tin of good merchantable quality assaying not less than 99.75 per cent.
- "Buffer stock" means the buffer stock established and operated in accordance with the provisions of chapter VIII of this Agreement.
- "Tin metal held" means the metal holding of the buffer stock, including metal which has been bought for the buffer stock but not yet received, and excluding metal which has been sold from the buffer stock but not yet delivered, by the Manager of the buffer stock.
- "Ton" means a metric ton, i.e. 1,000 kilogrammes.
- "Net exports" means the amount exported in the circumstances set out in part one of annex C to this Agreement less the amount imported as determined in accordance with part two of the same annex.
- "Participating country" means a country whose Government has ratified, approved or accepted this Agreement, or given notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept it, or acceded to it, or any territory or territories whose separate participation has taken effect under article 49, or, as the context may require, the Government of such country or of such territory or territories themselves.
- "Producing country" means a participating country which the Council has declared, with the consent of that country, to be a producing country.

¹ United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 256, p. 31, and annex A in volume 326.

² Ibid., vol. 403, p. 3, and annex A in volumes 425, 456 and 466.

³ Ibid., vol. 616, p. 317, and annex A in volumes 656, 719, 757 and 774.

- "Consuming country" means a participating country which the Council has declared, with the consent of that country, to be a consuming country.
- "Contributing country" means a participating country which has contribution in the buffer stock.
- "Simple majority" means a majority of the votes cast by participating countries counted together.
- "Simple distributed majority means a majority of the votes cast by producing countries and a majority of the votes cast by consuming countries, counted separately.
- "Two-thirds distributed majority" means a two-thirds majority of the votes cast by producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the votes cast by consuming countries, counted separately.
- "Entry into force" means, except when qualified, the initial entry into force of this Agreement, whether such entry into force is provisional in accordance with article 47 or definitive in accordance with article 46.
- "Control period" means a period which has been so declared by the Council and for which a total permissible export tonnage has been fixed.
- "Quarter" means a calendar quarter beginning on 1 January, 1 April, 1 July or 1 October.
- "Financial year" means a period of one year beginning on 1 July and ending on 30 June of the next year.

Chapter III

MEMBERSHIP IN THE COUNCIL

Article 3

PARTICIPATION IN THE COUNCIL

Each Contracting Government shall constitute a single member of the Council, except as otherwise provided in article 49.

Article 4

CATEGORIES OF PARTICIPANTS

(a) Each member of the Council shall be declared by the Council, with the consent of the country concerned, to be a producing or a consuming country, as soon as possible after receipt by the Council of notice from the depositary Government that such member has deposited its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession under article 45 or 48, or notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept this Agreement under article 47.

- (b) The membership of producing countries and consuming countries shall be based respectively on their domestic mine production and their consumption of tin metal provided that:
- (i) The membership of a producing country which is a substantial consumer of metal derived from its own domestic mine production shall with the consent of the country be based on its exports of tin;
- (ii) The membership of a consuming country which produces from its own domestic mines a substantial proportion of the tin it consumes shall with the consent of the country be based on its imports of tin.
- (c) In its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession or in its notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept this Agreement, each Contracting Government may state the category of participating countries to which it considers that it should belong.
- (d) At the first meeting of the Council after the entry into force of the Agreement, the Council shall take the decisions necessary for the application of this article by a majority of votes cast by the participating countries listed in annex A and by a majority of votes cast by the participating countries listed in annex B, the votes being counted separately and voting rights being in conformity with annexes A and B to this Agreement.

CHANGE OF CATEGORY

- (a) Where the position of a participating country has changed from that of a consuming to that of a producing country, or *vice versa*, the Council shall, on the request of that country or on its own initiative with the country's consent, consider the new position and determine the tonnages of percentages applicable.
- (b) The Council shall determine the date when the tonnages and/or percentages, as the case shall require, which it has arrived at under paragraph (a) of this article shall come into effect.
- (c) From the date of coming into effect determined by the Council under paragraph (b) the Contracting Government concerned shall cease to hold any of the rights and privileges in, or to be bound by any of the obligations under, this Agreement which pertain to countries in its previous category and shall acquire all the rights and privileges in, and shall be bound by all of the obligations under, this Agreement which pertain to countries in its new category:

Provided that:

(i) If the change of category is from a producing country to a consuming country, the country which has changed shall nevertheless retain its rights

- to the refund at the termination of this Agreement of its share in the liquidation of the buffer stock in accordance with articles 30, 31 and 32; and
- (ii) If the change of category is from a consuming country to a producing country, the conditions laid down by the Council for the country which has changed shall be equitable as between the country and the other producing countries already participating in the Agreement.

Chapter IV

ORGANISATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Article 6

THE INTERNATIONAL TIN COUNCIL

- (a) The International Tin Council (hereinafter called the Council), established by the previous International Tin Agreements, shall continue in being for the purpose of administering the Fourth International Tin Agreement, with the membership, powers and functions provided for in this Agreement.
- (b) The seat of the Council shall be in London, unless the Council decides otherwise.

Article 7

COMPOSITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL TIN COUNCIL

- (a) The Council shall be composed of all the participating countries.
- (b) (i) Each participating country shall be represented in the Council by one delegate. Each country may designate alternates and advisers to attend sessions of the Council.
- (ii) An alternate delegate shall be empowered to act and vote on behalf of the delegate during the latter's absence or in other special circumstances.

Article 8

POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COUNCIL.

The Council:

- (a) Shall have such powers and perform such duties as may be necessary for the administration and operation of this Agreement;
- (b) Shall establish its own rules of procedure;

No. 11818

- (c) Shall receive from the Executive Chairman, whenever it may request, such information with regard to the holdings and operations of the buffer stock as it considers necessary to fulfil its functions under this Agreement;
- (d) May request participating countries to furnish any necessary data concerning production, consumption, international trade and stocks and any other information necessary for the satisfactory administration of this Agreement not inconsistent with the national security provisions as laid down in article 41, and the countries shall furnish to the fullest extent possible the information so requested;
- (e) Shall, at least once in every quarter, estimate the probable production and consumption of tin during the following quarter, and it may consider the influence of such other factors as are relevant to the total statistical tin position for that period;
- (f) Shall make arrangements for the continuing study of the short-term and long-term problems of the world tin industry; to this effect it shall undertake or promote such studies on problems of the tin industry as it deems appropriate;
- (g) Shall keep itself informed of new uses of tin and the development of substitute products which might replace tin in its traditional uses;
- (h) Shall encourage wider participation in organisations devoted to research aimed at promoting the consumption of tin;
- (i) Has the power to borrow for the purposes of the Administrative Account established under article 15;
- (j) (i) Shall publish after the end of each financial year a report of its activities for that year;
 - (ii) Shall publish after the end of each quarter (but not earlier than three months after the end of that quarter, in the absence of a contrary decision by the Council) a statement showing the tonnage of tin metal held at the end of that quarter;
- (k) May appoint such committees as it considers necessary to assist it in the performance of its functions, and may draw up their terms of reference; these committees may, unless the Council otherwise decides, establish their own rules of procedure;
- (1) (i) May at any time, by a two-thirds distributed majority, delegate to any committee any power which the Council may exercise by a simple distributed majority, other than those relating to:
 - -assessment of contributions under article 16,
 - —floor and ceiling prices under articles 19 and 29,
 - -assessment of export control under article 33,
 - -action in the event of a tin shortage under article 37;

- (ii) Shall, by a two-thirds distributed majority, fix the membership and terms of reference of any such committee;
- (iii) May by a simple majority revoke at any time any delegation of powers to any such committee or the appointment of any such committee;
- (m) Shall make whatever arrangements are appropriate for consultation and co-operation with:
 - (i) The United Nations, its appropriate organs (particularly the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development), the specialised agencies, other organisations within the United Nations system and appropriate intergovernmental organisations; and
 - (ii) Non-participating countries which are Members of the United Nations or of its specialised agencies or which were parties to the previous International Tin Agreements.

EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF THE COUNCIL

- (a) The Council shall, by a two-thirds distributed majority and by ballot, appoint an independent Executive Chairman, who may be a national of one of the participating countries. The appointment of the Executive Chairman shall be considered at the first session of the Council after the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) The Executive Chairman shall not have been actively engaged in the tin industry or in the tin trade during the five years preceding his appointment and shall comply with the conditions set out in article 13.
- (c) The Executive Chairman shall hold office for such period and on such other terms and conditions as the Council may determine.
- (d) The Executive Chairman shall preside over meetings of the Council; he shall have no vote.
- (e) The Council shall elect annually a first Vice-chairman and a second Vice-chairman, chosen alternately each financial year from among the delegates of the producing countries and the delegates of the consuming countries.
- (f) If the Executive Chairman is temporarily absent, he shall be replaced by the first Vice-chairman, or if necessary by the second Vice-chairman, who shall only have the duty to preside over meetings unless the Council decides otherwise. If the Executive Chairman resigns or is permanently unable to perform his duties, the Council shall appoint a new Executive Chairman.
- (g) When a Vice-chairman performs the duties of the Executive Chairman he shall have no vote; the right to vote of the country he represents may be No. 11818

exercised in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (b) (ii) of article 7 and (c) of article 12.

Article 10

Sessions of the Council

- (a) The Council shall hold at least four sessions a year.
- (b) The depositary Government shall call the first meeting of the Council under this Agreement in London. This meeting shall begin within eight days after entry into force of the Agreement.
- (c) Meetings shall be convened, at the request of any participating country or as may be required by the provisions of this Agreement, by the Executive Chairman or, after consultation with the first Vice-Chairman, and on his behalf, by the Secretary in the event of the incapacity of the Executive Chairman. Meetings may also be convened by the Executive Chairman at his discretion.
- (d) Meetings shall, unless otherwise decided by the Council, be held at the seat of the Council. Except in the case of meetings convened under article 29, at least seven day's notice of each meeting shall be given.
- (e) Delegates holding two-thirds of the total votes of all producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries shall together constitute a quorum at any meeting of the Council. If for any session of the Council, there is not a quorum as defined above, a further session shall be convened after not less than seven days, at which delegates holding more than 1,000 votes shall together constitute a quorum.

Article 11

Votes

- (a) The producing countries shall together hold 1,000 votes which shall be distributed among them so that each producing country receives five initial votes and, in addition, a proportion as nearly as possible equal to the proportion which the percentage of the country as listed in annex A or as published from time to time in accordance with paragraph (q) of article 33 bears to the total of the percentages of all producing countries.
- (b) The consuming countries shall together hold 1,000 votes, which shall be distributed among them so that each consuming country receives five initial votes and, in addition, a proportion as nearly as possible equal to the proportion which the tonnage of that country as listed in annex B bears to the total of the tonnages of all consuming countries:

Provided that:

- (i) If there are more than thirty consuming countries, the initial vote for each consuming country shall be the highest whole number consistent with the requirement that the total of all initial votes for all consuming countries shall not exceed 150;
- (ii) If any country not listed in annex B ratifies, approves, accepts, gives notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept, or accedes to, this Agreement as a consuming country, or has changed its category from that of a producing country to that of a consuming country in accordance with article 5 of this Agreement, the Council shall determine and publish a tonnage for that country; this tonnage shall take effect upon the date decided by the Council for the purposes of this article as if it were one of the tonnages listed in annex B;
- (iii) The Council may at its first session revise annex B and shall publish the revised annex, which shall be effective for the purpose of this article forthwith; and
- (iv) Subsequently, at meetings to be held during the second quarter of each calendar year the Council shall review the figures of the consumption of tin of each consuming country for each of the three preceding calendar years and shall publish revised tonnages for each consuming country on the basis of the averages of such figures of consumption, which tonnages shall take effect on 1 July next following for the purposes of this article as if they were the tonnages listed in annex B.
- (c) Where, by reason of the failure of one or more of the countries listed in annex A or annex B to ratify, approve or accept, or give notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept this Agreement, or by reason of the operation of the provisions of this Agreement, or by reason of a change in the category of a participating country, the total of the votes of the consuming countries or of the producing countries becomes less than 1,000, the balance of votes shall be distributed among other consuming or producing countries, as the case may be, as nearly in proportion to the votes they already hold, less in each case the initial votes, as is consistent with there being no fractional votes.
 - (d) No participating country shall have more than 450 votes.
 - (e) There shall be no fractional votes.

VOTING PROCEDURE OF THE COUNCIL

(a) Each member of the Council shall be entitled to case the number of votes it holds in the Council. When voting, a delegate shall not divide his votes. When abstaining, a delegate shall be deemed not to have cast his votes.

- (b) Decisions of the Council shall, except when otherwise provided, be taken by a simple distributed majority.
- (c) Any participating country may, in a form satisfactory to the Council, authorise any other participating country to represent its interests and to exercise its voting rights at any meeting of the Council.

THE STAFF OF THE COUNCIL

- (a) The Executive Chairman appointed under article 9 shall be responsible to the Council for the administration and operation of this Agreement in accordance with the decisions of the Council.
- (b) The Executive Chairman shall also be responsible for the administration of the secretariat services and staff at the Council's seat.
- (c) The Council shall appoint a Secretary of the Council and a Manager of the Buffer Stock (hereinafter called the Manager) and shall determine the terms and conditions of service of those two officers.
- (d) The Council shall give instructions to the Executive Chairman as to the manner in which the Manager is to carry out the duties laid down in this Agreement as well as such additional duties as the Council may determine.
- (e) The Executive Chairman shall be assisted by the staff considered necessary by the Council. All staff, including the Secretary of the Council and the Manager, shall be responsible to the Executive Chairman. The method of appointment and the conditions of employment of the staff shall be approved by the Council.
- (f) The Executive Chairman and the staff of the Council may not hold, or shall cease to hold, any financial interest in the tin industry or in the tin trade; they shall not seek or receive instructions regarding their work or their duties from any Government or person or authority other than the Council or a person acting on behalf of the Council under the terms of this Agreement.
- (g) No information concerning the operation or administration of this Agreement shall be revealed by the Executive Chairman, the Manager or other staff of the Council, except as may be authorised by the Council or as is necessary for the proper discharge of their duties under this Agreement.

Chapter V

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Article 14

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

- (a) The Council shall be accorded in each participating country such currency exchange facilities as may be necessary for the discharge of its functions under this Agreement.
- (b) The Council shall have legal personality. It shall in particular have the capacity to contract, acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property and to institute legal proceedings.
- (c) The Council shall have in each participating country, to the extent consistent with its law, such exemption from taxation on the assets, income and other property of the Council as may be necessary for the discharge of its functions under this Agreement.
- (d) The member in whose territory the headquarters of the Council is situated (hereinafter referred to as the host member) shall, as soon as possible after the entry into force of the Agreement, conclude with the Council an agreement to be approved by the Council relating to the status, privileges and immunities of the Council, of its Executive Chairman, its staff and experts and of representatives of members while in the territory of the host member for the purpose of exercising their functions.
- (e) The agreement envisaged in paragraph (d) of this article shall be independent of this Agreement and shall prescribe the conditions for its own termination.
- (f) The host member shall grant exemption from taxation on remuneration paid by the Council to its employees other than those employees who are its nationals.

Chapter VI

FINANCE

Article 15

FINANCE

- (a) (i) There shall be kept two accounts—the Administrative Account and the Buffer Stock Account—for the administration and operation of this Agreement.
- (ii) The administrative expenses of the Council, including the remuneration of the Executive Chairman, the Secretary, the Manager and the staff, shall be brought into the Administrative Account.

- (iii) Any expenditure which is solely attributable to buffer stock transactions or operations, including expenses for borrowing arrangements, storage, commission and insurance, shall be borne by the buffer stock contributions payable by contributing countries under this Agreement and shall be brought by the Manager into the Buffer Stock Account. The liability on the Buffer Stock Account for any other type of expenditure shall be decided by the Executive Chairman.
- (b) The Council shall not be responsible for the expenses of delegates to the Council or the expenses of their alternates and advisers.

THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

- (a) The Council shall at its first session after the entry into force of this Agreement approve the budget of contributions and expenditure on the Administrative Account for the period between the date of entry into force of the Agreement and the end of the financial year. Thereafter it shall approve a similar annual budget for each financial year. If at any time during any financial year, because of unforeseen circumstances which have arisen or are likely to arise, the balance remaining in the Administrative Account is likely to be inadequate to meet the administrative expenses of the Council, the Council may approve a necessary supplementary budget for the remainder of that financial year.
- (b) Upon the basis of such budgets the Council shall assess in sterling the contribution to the Administrative Account of each participating country, which shall be liable to pay its full contribution to the Council upon notice of assessment. Each participating country shall pay in respect of each vote which it holds in the Council upon the day of assessment one two-thousandth of the total amount required, provided that no country shall contribute less than £200 sterling in any financial year.

Article 17

PAYMENT OF CASH CONTRIBUTIONS

(a) Cash payments to the Administrative Account by participating countries under articles 16 and 53, cash payments to the Buffer Stock Account by contributing countries under articles 21, 22 and 23, cash payments from the Administrative Account to participating countries under article 53 and cash payments from the Buffer Stock Account to contributing countries under articles 21, 22, 23, 31 and 32 shall be made in sterling or, at the option of the country concerned, in any currency which is freely convertible into sterling on the London foreign exchange market.

(b) Any participating country which fails to pay its contribution to the Administrative Account within six months of the date of notice of assessment may be deprived by the Council of its right to vote. If such a country fails to pay its contribution within twelve months of the date of notice of assessment, the Council may deprive it of any other rights under this Agreement, provided that the Council shall, on receipt of any such outstanding contribution, restore to the country concerned the rights of which it has been deprived under this paragraph.

Article 18

AUDIT AND PUBLICATION OF ACCOUNTS

The Council shall as soon as possible after the end of each financial year publish the independently audited Administrative and Buffer Stock Accounts, provided that such Buffer Stock Accounts shall not be published earlier than three months after the end of the financial year to which they relate.

Chapter VII FLOOR AND CEILING PRICES

Article 19

FLOOR AND CEILING PRICES

- (a) For the purposes of this Agreement there shall be floor and ceiling prices for tin metal.
- (b) The initial floor and ceiling prices shall be those which were in force under the Third Agreement at the date of the termination of that Agreement.
- (c) The range between the floor and ceiling prices shall be divided into three sectors. The Council may at any meeting decide the extent of each or any of these sectors.
- (d) (i) The Council shall at its first session after the entry into force of this Agreement and from time to time thereafter or in accordance with the provisions of article 29 consider whether the floor and ceiling prices are appropriate for the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement and may revise either or both of them.
- (ii) In so doing, the Council shall take into account the short-term developments and medium-term trends of tin production and consumption, the existing capacity for mine production, the adequacy of the current price to maintain sufficient future mine production capacity and other relevant factors.

(e) The Council shall publish as soon as possible any revised floor and ceiling price, including any provisional or revised price determined under article 29 and any revised division of the range.

Chapter VIII THE BUFFER STOCK

Article 20

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) A buffer stock shall be established.
- (b) (i) Contributions to the buffer stock shall be made by producing countries in accordance with the provisions of article 21.
- (ii) Any country invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, may also make a voluntary contribution to the buffer stock in accordance with article 22.
- (c) For the purposes of this article any part of a contribution made in cash shall be deemed to be equivalent to the quantity of tin metal which could have been purchased at the floor price in effect on the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

Article 21

COMPULSORY CONTRIBUTIONS

- (a) (i) Producing countries shall make contributions to the buffer stock amounting in the aggregate to the equivalent of 20,000 tons of tin metal.
- (ii) The equivalent of 7,500 tons of this aggregate contribution in subparagraph (i) shall be due on the entry into force of the Agreement and, subject to the provisions of sub-paragraph (iii), shall be made on the date of the first meeting of the Council under this Agreement.
- (iii) The Council shall decide what portions of the contributions to be made under sub-paragraphs (i) or (ii) shall become due in cash or in tin metal. The producing countries shall make the payment of the cash portion on the date determined by the Council and the payment of the portion in tin metal not later than three months from the date of such decision.
- (iv) At any time the Council may determine by which date or dates and in what instalments the whole or part of the balances of the aggregate contribution shall be made. However, the Council may authorise the Executive Chairman to request payment of instalments of these balances at not less than fourteen days' notice.

- (v) If at any time the Council holds cash assets in the Buffer Stock Account in excess of the contributions made under sub-paragraph (ii) and of any voluntary contribution made under article 22 the Council may authorise refunds out of such excess to the producing countries in proportion to the contributions they have made under this article. The balances referred to as due under subparagraph (iv) shall be increased by the amount of such refunds. At the request of a producing country, the refund to which it is entitled may be retained in the buffer stock.
- (b) Contributions due in accordance with paragraph (a) of this article may, with the consent of the contributing country concerned, be made by transfer from the buffer stock held under the Third Agreement.
- (c) The contributions referred to in paragraph (a) of this article shall be apportioned among the producing countries according to the percentages in annex A, as reviewed and re-determined at the first session of the Council in accordance with paragraph (m) of article 33.
- (d) (i) If on or after the entry into force of this Agreement a country listed in annex A ratifies, approves or accepts, or gives notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept, or accedes to, this Agreement, or if a consuming country has changed its category to that of a producing country in accordance with article 5, the contribution of that country shall be determined by the Council with reference to its percentage in annex A.
- (ii) Contributions determined under sub-paragraph (i) shall be made on the date of the deposit of the instrument or on the date determined by the Council under paragraph (b) of article 5.
- (iii) The Council may direct refunds, not exceeding in the aggregate the amount of any contribution received under sub-paragraph (i), to be made to the other producing countries or consuming countries. If the Council decides that such refunds or parts of such refunds are to be made in tin metal, it may attach to these refunds such conditions as it deems necessary. At the request of a producing country, the refund to which it is entitled may be retained in the buffer stock.
- (e) (i) A producing country which for the purpose of making a contribution under this article wishes to export tin from stocks lying within that country may apply to the Council to be permitted to export the tonnage so desired in addition to its permissible export tonnage, if any, determined under article 33.
- (ii) The Council shall consider any such application and may approve it subject to such conditions as it deems necessary. Subject to these conditions being satisfied and to the furnishing of such evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or concentrates exported with the tin metal delivered

to the buffer stock, paragraphs (n), (o) and (p) of article 33 shall not apply to such exports.

(f) Contributions in tin metal may be accepted by the Manager in warehouses officially approved by the London Metal Exchange or at such other place or places as are determined by the Council. The brands of tin so delivered shall be brands registered with and recognised by the London Metal Exchange.

Article 22

VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

- (a) Any country invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, may, with the consent of the Council and upon conditions which shall include conditions as to refund, make voluntary contributions to the buffer stock in cash or in tin metal or in both. Such voluntary contribution shall be additional to the contributions shown in paragraph (a) of article 21.
- (b) The Executive Chairman shall notify the participating countries and any non-participating country which has made a contribution under paragraph (a) of this article of the receipt of any such voluntary contribution.
- (c) Notwithstanding the conditions which shall have been imposed under paragraph (a) of this article, the Council may refund to any country which has made a voluntary contribution to the buffer stock under paragraph (a) of this article the whole or any part of such contribution. If such refund or part of such refund is made in tin metal the Council may attach to this refund the conditions which it deems necessary.

Article 23

PENALTIES

- (a) The Council shall determine penalties to be applied to countries which fail to meet their obligations under paragraph (a) (iv) of article 21.
- (b) If a producing country does not fulfil its obligations under article 21 the Council may deprive it of any or all of its rights and privileges under this Agreement and may also require the remaining producing countries to make good the deficit in cash or in tin metal or in both.
- (c) If a part of the deficit is to be made good in tin metal, the producing countries which are making good that deficit shall be permitted to export the amounts required of them in addition to any permissible export amounts that may have been determined under article 33. Subject to the furnishing of such

evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or concentrates exported with the tin metal delivered to the buffer stock, paragraphs (n), (o) and (p) of article 33 shall not apply to such exports.

- (d) The Council may at any time and on such conditions as it may determine:
 - (i) Declare that the default has been remedied;
- (ii) Restore the rights and privileges of the country concerned; and
- (iii) Refund the additional contributions made by the other producing countries under paragraph (b) of this article together with interest at a rate which shall be determined by the Council, taking into account prevailing international interest rates, provided that, in respect of that part of the additional contribution which has been made in tin metal, such interest shall be calculated on the basis of the cash equivalent at the settlement price for tin metal on the London Metal Exchange on the date of the decision of the Council under paragraph (b) of this article. If such refunds or parts of such refunds are made in tin metal the Council may attach to these refunds the conditions which it deems necessary.

Article 24

BORROWING FOR THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) The Council may borrow for the purposes of the buffer stock and upon the security of tin warrants held by the buffer stock such sum or sums as it deems necessary provided that the maximum amount of such borrowing and the terms and conditions thereof shall have been approved by the majority of the votes cast by consuming countries and all the votes cast by producing countries.
- (b) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority make any other arrangements it thinks fit for borrowing for the purposes of the buffer stock.
- (c) No obligation shall be laid upon any participating country under this article without the consent of that country.

Article 25

OPERATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) The Manager shall, in conformity with article 13 and within the provisions of the Agreement and the framework of instructions of the Council, be responsible to the Executive Chairman for the operation of the buffer stock.
- (b) For the purposes of this article, the market price of tin shall be the price of cash tin on the London Metal Exchange or such other price or prices as the Council may from time to time determine.

- (c) If the market price of tin:
- (i) Is equal to or greater than the ceiling price the Manager shall, unless otherwise instructed by the Council, if he has tin at his disposal and subject to articles 26 and 27, offer tin for sale on the London Metal Exchange at the market price, until the market price of tin falls below the ceiling price or the tin at his disposal is exhausted;
- (ii) Is in the upper sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may operate on the London Metal Exchange at the market price if he considers it necessary to prevent the market price from rising too steeply, provided he is a net seller of tin;
- (iii) Is in the middle sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may buy and/or sell tin only on special authorisation by the Council;
- (iv) Is in the lower sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may operate on the London Metal Exchange at the market price if he considers it necessary to prevent the market price from falling too steeply, provided he is a net buyer of tin;
- (v) Is equal to or less than the floor price, the Manager shall, unless otherwise instructed by the Council, if he has funds at his disposal and subject to articles 26 and 27, offer to buy tin on the London Metal Exchange at the floor price until the market price of tin is above the floor price or the funds at his disposal are exhausted.
- (d) When under the provisions of paragraph (c) of this article the Manager may buy (or sell, as the case may be) tin on the London Metal Exchange, he may buy (or sell, as the case may be) tin on any other established market for tin, provided that he may not engage in forward transactions unless these will be completed before the termination of this Agreement.

RESTRICTION OR SUSPENSION OF BUFFER STOCK OPERATIONS: ACTION BY THE COUNCIL

- (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iv) of paragraph (c) of article 25, the Council may restrict or suspend forward transactions of tin when the Council considers it necessary to achieve the purposes of this Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraphs (i) and (v) of paragraph (c) of article 25, the Council, if in session, may restrict or suspend

No. 11818

the operations of the buffer stock if, in its opinion, the discharge of the obligations laid upon the Manager by those sub-paragraphs will not achieve the purposes of this Agreement.

- (c) The Council may confirm any restriction or suspension under paragraph (a) of article 27 or, where a restriction or suspension has been revoked by the Executive Chairman under paragraph (b) of article 27, may restore such restriction or suspension. If the Council does not come to a decision, buffer stock operations shall be resumed or continue without restriction, as the case may be.
- (d) So long as any restriction or suspension of the operations of the buffer stock determined in accordance with this article or article 27 remains in force, the Council shall review this decision at intervals of not longer than six weeks. If at a meeting to make such a review the Council does not come to a decision in favour of the continuation of the restriction or suspension, buffer stock operations shall be resumed.

Article 27

RESTRICTION OR SUSPENSION OF BUFFER-STOCK OPERATIONS: ACTION BY THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN

- (a) At such times as the Council is not in session, the power to restrict or suspend operations under paragraph (b) of article 26 shall be vested in the Executive Chairman.
- (b) The Executive Chairman may at any time revoke a restriction or suspension which he has decided by virtue of the power vested in him under paragraph (a) of this article.
- (c) Immediately after a decision by the Executive Chairman to restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock under the powers vested in him under paragraph (a) of this article, he shall convene a meeting of the Gouncil to review such decision. Such meeting shall be held within fourteen days after the date of the restriction or suspension.

Article 28

OTHER OPERATIONS OF THE BUFFER STOCK

(a) The Council may, under given circumstances, authorise the Manager to buy tin from, or sell tin to or for the account of, a governmental non-commercial stock in accordance with the provisions of article 40. The provisions of paragraph (c) of article 25 shall not apply to tin metal for which such authorisation has been given.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of articles 25, 26 and 27 the Council may authorise the Manager, if his funds are inadequate to meet his operational expenses, to sell sufficient quantities of tin at the current price to meet expenses.

Article 29

THE BUFFER STOCK AND CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES

- (a) The Executive Chairman may convene, or any participating country may request him to convene, a meeting of the Council immediately to review the floor and ceiling prices if the Executive Chairman or the participating country, as the case may be, considers that changes in exchange rates make such a review necessary. Meetings may be convened under this paragraph by less than seven days' notice.
- (b) In the circumstances set forth in paragraph (a) of this article, the Executive Chairman may, pending the meeting of the Council referred to in that paragraph, provisionally restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock if such a restriction or suspension is in his opinion necessary to prevent buying or selling of tin by the Manager to an extent likely to prejudice the purposes of this Agreement.
- (c) The Council may restrict or suspend or confirm the restriction or suspension of buffer stock operations under this article. If the Council does not come to a decision, buffer stock operations, if provisionally restricted or suspended, shall be resumed.
- (d) Within thirty days of its decision to restrict or suspend or to confirm the restriction or suspension of buffer stock operations under this article, the Council shall consider the determination of provisional floor and ceiling prices and may determine these prices.
- (e) Within ninety days from the establishment of provisional floor and ceiling prices, the Council shall review these prices and may determine new floor and ceiling prices.
- (f) If the Council does not determine provisional floor and ceiling prices in accordance with paragraph (d) of this article, it may at any subsequent meeting determine what the floor and ceiling prices shall be.
- (g) Buffer stock operations shall be resumed on the basis of such floor and ceiling prices as are determined in accordance with paragraphs (d), (e) or (f) of this article, as the case may be.

Article 30

LIQUIDATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK ON THE TERMINATION OF THE AGREEMENT

(a) When fixing the total permissible export tonnage for any control period in accordance with the provisions of article 33, the Council shall, in the

No. 11818

light of consideration given to the renewal of the Agreement under paragraph (c) of article 53, decide whether there is need to reduce the tonnage of tin metal currently held in the buffer stock. In such case, the total permissible export tonnage may be fixed at such figure, lower than the figure which the Council would otherwise have fixed as the total permissible export tonnage for that period, as the Council may decide.

- (b) Within the framework of instructions of the Council, the Manager may sell from the buffer stock at any price, being the current market price but not less than the floor price, the quantities of tin metal by which the Council has reduced the total permissible export tonnages in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article.
- (c) On the termination of this Agreement all buffer stock operations under articles 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 or paragraph (b) of this article shall cease. The Manager shall thereafter make no further purchase of tin metal and may sell tin metal only as authorised by paragraph (a) of article 31 and paragraph (c) or article 32 or by the Council under paragraph (d) of this article.
- (d) Unless the Council from time to time substitutes other arrangements for those contained in articles 31 and 32, the Manager shall, in connection with the liquidation of the buffer stock, take the steps set out in articles 31 and 32 and annex H.

Article 31

LIQUIDATION PROCEDURE

- (a) As soon as possible after the termination of this Agreement, the Manager shall make an estimate of the total expenses of liquidation of the buffer stock in accordance with the provisions of this article and shall set aside from the balance remaining in the Buffer Stock Account a sum which is in his opinion sufficient to meet such expenses. Should the balance remaining in the Buffer Stock Account be inadequate to meet such expenses, the Manager shall sell a sufficient quantity of tin metal to provide the additional sum required.
- (b) Subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the share of each contributing country in the buffer stock shall be refunded to that country.
- (c) (i) The share of each contributing country shall be ascertained in accordance with annex H.
- (ii) Upon the request of all contributing countries, the Council shall revise annex H.

ALLOCATION AND PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS OF LIQUIDATION

- (a) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (a) of article 31 the share of each contributing country in the cash and tin metal available for distribution in accordance with annex H shall be allocated to it, provided that, if any contributing country has forfeited the whole or part of its rights to participate in the proceeds of the liquidation of the buffer stock by virtue of articles 17, 23, 33, 42, 43 or 52, it shall to that extent be excluded from the refund of its share and the resulting residue shall be apportioned between the other contributing countries in the manner laid down in clause (iv) of annex H for the apportionment of a deficit.
- (b) The ratio of tin metal to cash allocated to each contributing country under the provisions of paragraph (b) and (c) of article 31 and (a) of this article shall be the same.
- (c) Each contributing country shall be repaid the cash allocated to it as the result of the procedure set out in annex H. To this effect, either:
- (i) The tin metal so allocated to each contributing country may be transferred in such instalments and over such period as the Council may deem appropriate, but in any case not exceeding twenty-four months; or
- (ii) At the option of any contributing country any such instalment may be sold and the net proceeds of such sale paid to that country.
- (d) When all the tin metal has been disposed of in accordance with paragraph (c) of this article, the Manager shall distribute among contributing countries any balance remaining of the sum set aside under paragraph (a) of article 31 in the proportions allocated to each country in accordance with paragraph (c) of article 31 and annex H.

Chapter IX

EXPORT CONTROL

Article 33

ASSESSMENT OF EXPORT CONTROL

(a) In the light of its examination of the estimates of production and consumption made under paragraph (e) of article 8 and taking account of the quantity of tin metal and cash held in the buffer stock, the quantity, availability and probable trend of other stocks, the trade in tin, the current price of tin metal and any other relevant factors, the Council may from time to time determine the quantities of tin which may be exported from producing countries in accordance with the provisions of this article and may declare a control period

and shall, by the same resolution, fix a total permissible export tonnage for that control period. In fixing such tonnage, it shall be the duty of the Council to adjust supply to demand so as to maintain the price of tin metal between the floor and ceiling prices. The Council shall also aim to maintain available in the buffer stock tin metal and cash adequate to rectify any discrepancies between supply and demand which may arise through unforeseen circumstances.

- (b) The control periods shall correspond to the quarters, provided that, on any occasion when the limitation of exports is being introduced for the first time during the currency of this Agreement or is being reintroduced after an interval during which there has been no limitation of exports, the Council may declare as the control period any period not being greater than five months or less than two months, ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September or 31 December.
- (c) The limitation of exports under this Agreement in each control period shall depend on the decision of the Council, and no such limitation shall operate in any period unless the Council has declared it to be a control period and fixed a total permissible export tonnage in respect of it.
- (d) A control period already declared may be revoked before, or terminated during, the currency of that period by the Council and the period so revoked or terminated shall not be regarded as a control period for the purposes of paragraph (i) and sub-paragraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (p) of this article.
- (e) The Council shall not declare a control period unless it finds that at least 10,000 tons of tin metal are likely to be held in the buffer stock at the beginning of that period, provided that:
- (i) If a control period is declared for the first time after an interval during which no limitation of exports was in force, the figure for the purposes of this paragraph shall be 5,000 tons, applicable from the effective date of the control period already declared or as from and to such date or dates as the Council shall decide; and
- (ii) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority reduce in respect of any control period the required tonnage of 10,000 tons or 5,000 tons, as the case may be.
- (f) A total permissible export tonnage which has become effective shall not cease to be effective during the course of the period to which it relates by reason only of the fact that the buffer stock holding has fallen below the minimum tonnage of tin metal required under paragraph (e) of this article or any other tonnage substituted therefor under the same paragraph.

- (g) The Council may declare control periods and fix total permissible export tonnages, notwithstanding the restrictions or suspension of buffer stock operations in accordance with the provisions of article 26, 27 or 29.
- (h) A total permissible export tonnage previously fixed under paragraph (a) of this article may be revised by the Council, provided, however, that a total permissible export tonnage may not be decreased during the control period to which it relates.
- (i) When, under the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article, the Council has declared a control period and has fixed a total permissible export tonnage in respect of that period the Council may at the same time call upon any country invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, which is also a producer of tin from mines within its territory or territories to put into effect for that period such a limitation of its exports of tin derived from such production as may be agreed to be appropriate between the Council and the country concerned.
- (j) Notwithstanding the provisions of this article, if, under the Third International Tin Agreement, a total permissible export tonnage has been fixed in respect of the last quarter of that Agreement and is still effective at the termination of that Agreement:
- (i) A control period, commencing upon the entry into force of this Agreement, shall be deemed to have been declared under this Agreement; and
- (ii) The total permissible export tonnage for such control period shall be at a rate proportionate to that fixed by the Third Agreement for the last quarter of that Agreement unless and until revised by the Council in accordance with the provisions of this article:

Provided that, if at the time of the first session of the Council under this Agreement less than 10,000 tons of tin metal are held in the buffer stock, the Council shall consider the position at its first session and, if a decision to continue the limitation of exports is not reached, the period in question shall cease to be a control period.

- (k) The total permissible export tonnage for any control period shall be divided among producing countries in proportion to their percentages in annex A or in proportion to their percentages in any revised table of percentages which may be published in accordance with this Agreement, and the quantity of tin so computed in respect of any country for any control period shall be the permissible export tonnage of that country for that control period.
- (1) If, after the entry into force of this Agreement, any country ratifies, approves or accepts, or gives notification of intention to ratify, approve or

accept, or accedes to it, as a producing country, or has been approved by the Council for a change in its category from that of a consuming country to that of a producing country in accordance with article 5, the Council, having determined the percentage of that country, shall re-determine the percentages of all the other participating countries in proportion to their current percentages.

- (m) (i) The Council shall review the percentages of the producing countries and re-determine them in accordance with the rules of annex G. Except for the first re-determination, which shall take place at the first session of the Council, the percentage of a producing country shall not, during any period of twelve months, be reduced by more than one-tenth of its percentage at the commencement of that period.
- (ii) In any action which it may propose to take in accordance with the rules of annex G, the Council shall give due consideration to any circumstances stated by any producing country as being exceptional and may, by a two-thirds distributed majority, waive or modify the full application of those rules.
- (iii) The Council may, from time to time, by a two-thirds distributed majority revise the rules of annex G, and any such revision shall have effect as if it were included in that annex.
- (iv) The percentages resulting from the procedure set out in this paragraph shall be published and shall take effect upon the first day of the quarter following the date of the decision of the Council in replacement of the percentages listed in annex A.
- (n) (i) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (k) of this article, the Council may, with the consent of a producing country, reduce its share in the total permissible export tonnage and re-distribute the tonnage of the reduction among the other producing countries in proportion to the percentages of those countries or, if circumstances so require, in some other manner.
- (ii) The quantity of tin determined according to sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph for any producing country for any control period shall for the purposes of this article be deemed to be the permissible export tonnage of that country for that control period.
- (o) (i) It shall be the duty of any producing country which believes itself unlikely to be able to export in any control period as much tin as it would be entitled to export in accordance with its permissible export tonnage for that control period to make to the Council, as soon as possible but in any case not later than two calendar months after the date upon which such permissible export tonnage has become effective, a declaration to that effect.
- (ii) If the Council has received such a declaration or is of the opinion that any producing country is unlikely to be able to export in any control period as much tin as it would be entitled to export in accordance with its permissible

export tonnage, the Council may increase the total permissible export tonnage for that control period by such a tonnage as will in its opinion ensure that the total permissible export tonnage required will in fact be exported.

- (p) (i) The net exports of tin from each producing country for each control period shall be limited, except as otherwise provided in this article, to the permissible export tonnage for that country for that control period.
- (ii) If, notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph, the net exports of tin from a producing country in any control period exceed its permissible export tonnage for that control period by more than five per cent, the Council may require the country concerned to make an additional contribution to the buffer stock not exceeding the tonnage by which such exports exceed its permissible export tonnage. Such a contribution shall be in tin metal or in cash or in such proportions of tin metal and cash and before such date or dates as the Council may decide. That part, if any, of the contribution which is to be paid in cash shall be calculated at the floor price in effect on the date of entry into force of this Agreement. That part, if any, of the contribution which is to be made in tin metal shall be included in and shall not be additional to the permissible export tonnage of the country in question for the control period in which such contribution is made.
- (iii) If, notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph, the aggregate net exports of tin from a producing country in any four successive control periods including, if appropriate, the control period referred to in sub-paragraph (ii) of this paragraph exceed by more than one per cent the aggregate of its permissible export tonnages for those periods, the permissible export tonnages of that country during each of the four subsequent control periods may be reduced by one-quarter of the aggregate tonnage so over-exported or, if the Council so decides, by any greater fraction not exceeding one-half. Such reduction shall take effect in and from the control period next following that in which the decision was taken by the Council.
- (iv) If, after any such four successive control periods (during which the aggregate net exports of tin from a country have exceeded its permissible export tonnage as mentioned in sub-paragraph (iii) of this paragraph), the aggregate net exports of tin from that country in any four further successive control periods (which shall not include any control period covered by sub-paragraph (iii)) exceed the aggregate of the permissible export tonnages for those four control periods, the Council may, in addition to reducing the total permissible export tonnage of that country in accordance with the provisions of sub-paragraph (iii), declare that the country shall forfeit a part, which shall on the first

occasion not exceed one-half, of its rights to participation on liquidation of the buffer stock. The Council may at any time restore to the country concerned the portion of its rights so forfeited on such terms and conditions as it may determine.

- (v) It shall be the duty of a producing country which has exported a tonnage of tin in excess of its permissible export tonnage and of any tonnage-permitted by other provisions of this article to take effective steps to correct its breach of this Agreement at the earliest possible opportunity. The Council, when deciding the action to be taken under this paragraph, shall take account of any failure to take steps or delay in doing so.
- (q) When, by reason of the determination or alteration of the percentage of a producing country or of the withdrawal of a producing country, the total of percentages is no longer one hundred, the percentage of each other producing country shall be proportionately adjusted so that the total of percentages is restored to one hundred. The Council shall then publish as soon as possible the revised table of percentages which shall come into force for the purposes of export control with effect from the first day of the control period following that in which the decision to revise percentages was taken.
- (r) Each producing country shall take such measures as may be necessary to maintain and enforce the provisions of this article so that its exports shall correspond as closely as possible to its permissible export tonnage for any control period.
- (s) For the purposes of this article, the Council may decide that exports of tin from any producing country shall include the tin content of any material derived from the mineral production of the country concerned.
- (t) Tin shall be deemed to have been exported if, in the case of a country named in annex C, the formalities set out in that annex opposite the name of that country have been completed, provided that:
- (i) The Council may, from time to time, with the consent of the country concerned, revise annex C and any such revision shall have effect as if it were included in that annex;
- (ii) If any tin shall be exported from any producing country by any method which is not provided for by annex C, the Council shall determine whether such tin shall be deemed to have been exported for the purposes of this Agreement and, if so, the time at which such export shall be deemed to have taken place.
- (u) For the purposes of sub-paragraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (p) of this article, control periods for which total permissible export tonnages have

been fixed and penalties imposed under article VII of the Third Agreement shall be deemed, as from the entry into force of this Agreement, to have been fixed or imposed under this article.

Article 34

SPECIAL EXPORTS

- (a) At any time when it has declared a control period, the Council, if it considers that the conditions in annex D are satisfied, may by a two-thirds distributed majority permit the export (hereinafter called a special export) of a specified quantity of tin in addition to the permissible export amount referred to in paragraph (k) of article 33.
- (b) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority impose such conditions upon a special export as it deems necessary.
- (c) If the provisions of article 36 and the conditions imposed by the Council under paragraph (b) of this article are fulfilled, a special export shall not be taken into account when the provisions of paragraphs (n), (o) and (p) of article 33 are being applied.
- (d) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority at any time revise the conditions in annex D, provided that any such revision shall be without prejudice to anything done by a country in pursuance of permission given and conditions already imposed under paragraph (b) of this article.

Article 35

SPECIAL DEPOSITS

- (a) A producing country may at any time with the consent of the Council make special deposits of tin metal with the Manager. A special deposit shall not be treated as part of the buffer stock and shall not be at the disposal of the Manager.
- (b) A producing country which has informed the Council of its intention of making a special deposit of tin metal originating within that country shall, subject to furnishing such evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or the concentrates exported with the tin metal which is the subject of the special deposit, be permitted to export such metal or concentrates in addition to any permissible export amount that may have been allocated to that country under article 33 and, subject to the compliance by the producing country with the requirements of article 36, paragraphs (n), (o) and (p) of article 33 shall not apply to such exports.

- (c) Special deposits may be accepted by the Manager only at such place or places as may be convenient to him.
- (d) The Executive Chairman shall notify the participating countries of the receipt of any such deposit, but not sooner than three months after the date of receipt.
- (e) A producing country which has made a special deposit of tin metal may withdraw the whole or part of that special deposit in order to fulfil the whole or part of its permissible export amount in any control period. In such a case the amount withdrawn from the special deposit shall be regarded as having been exported for the purposes of article 33 in the control period in which the withdrawal was made.
- (f) In any quarter which has not been declared a control period any special deposit shall be at the disposal of the country which has made the deposit, subject only to the provisions of paragraph (h) of article 36.
- (g) All charges incurred in connexion with any special deposit shall be borne by the country making the deposit and no charges shall be borne by the Council.

Chapter X

STOCKS

Article 36

STOCKS IN PRODUCING COUNTRIES

- (a) (i) The stocks of tin within any producing country which have not been exported within the definition for that country contained in annex C shall not at any time during a control period exceed the tonnage shown against that country in annex E.
- (ii) Such stocks shall not include tin in the course of transport between the mine and the point of export as defined in annex C.
- (iii) The Council may revise annex E, but, if in doing so it has increased the tonnage listed in annex E against any country, it may impose conditions, including conditions as to period and subsequent export, in relation to any such addition.
- (b) Any increase in the proportion approved under paragraph 2 of article XIV of the Third Agreement and still operative at the termination of that Agreement and any conditions imposed in connexion therewith shall be deemed to have been approved or imposed under this Agreement unless the Council otherwise decides within six months after the entry into force of the Agreement.

- (c) Any special deposit made under article 35 shall be deducted from the amount of stocks permitted under this article to be held during a control period within the producing country concerned.
- (d) (i) Where in a producing country mentioned in annex F tin ore is unavoidably extracted from its natural occurrence in the mining of the other minerals mentioned in that annex and for that reason the limitation of stocks prescribed in paragraph (a) of this article would unreasonably restrict the mining of those other minerals, additional stocks of tin-in-concentrates may be held within that country to the extent that these are certified by the Government of that country as having been won exclusively in association with those other minerals and actually retained in that country, provided that the proportion which such additional stocks bear to the total amount of the other minerals mined shall not at any time exceed the proportion stated in annex F.
- (ii) Except with the consent of the Council, the export of such additional stocks shall not commence until after the liquidation of all the tin metal in the buffer stock and the rate of export thereafter shall not exceed one-fortieth of the whole or two hundred and fifty tons, whichever is the greater, in each quarter.
- (e) Countries listed in annex E or annex F shall, in consultation with the Council, make regulations governing the maintenance, protection and control of such additional stocks.
- (f) The Council may, with the consent of the producing country concerned, revise annex E and annex F.
- (g) Each producing country shall forward to the Council at such intervals as the Council may require statements as to the stocks of tin within its territory which have not been exported in accordance with the definition for that country in annex C. Such statements shall not include tin in course of transport between the mine and the point of export as defined in annex C. These statements shall show separately the stocks held under paragraph (d) of this article.
- (h) A country which holds special deposits under article 35 or is permitted to increase tonnages in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article shall, not later than twelve months before the termination of this Agreement, inform the Council of its plans for the export of such special deposits and of all or part of such increased tonnages (but not including additional stocks whose export is governed by paragraph (d) of this article) and shall consult with the Council as to the best means of making such export without avoidable disruption of the tin market and in harmony with the provisions for the liquidation of the buffer stock under article 30. The producing country concerned shall give due consideration to the recommendations of the Council.

Chapter XI TIN SHORTAGE

Article 37

ACTION IN THE EVENT OF A TIN SHORTAGE

- (a) If at any time the Council concludes that a serious shortage of supplies of tin has developed or is likely to develop, the Council shall make whatever enquiries are necessary in order to enable it to estimate total requirements and availability of tin for such periods as it shall determine.
- (b) If studies and enquiries, together with pertinent factors, confirm the danger of a tin shortage, the Council:
 - (i) Shall recommend to the participating countries that they initiate action to ensure as rapid an increase as possible in the amount of tin which they may be able to make available;
- (ii) May invite the participating countries to enter into such arrangements with it as may assure consuming countries an equitable distribution of the available supplies of tin; and
- (iii) Shall observe the behaviour of the market at all times with a view to preventing any tin shortage.

Chapter XII

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Article 38

FAIR LABOUR STANDARDS

The participating countries declare that, in order to avoid the depression of living standards and the introduction of unfair competitive conditions in world trade, they will seek to ensure fair labour standards in the tin industry.

Article 39

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- (a) Participating countries shall during the currency of this Agreement use their best endeavours and co-operate to promote the attainment of its objectives.
- (b) The participating countries undertake to accept as binding all decisions of the Council under this Agreement.

- (c) Without prejudice to the general scope of paragraph (a) of this article, participating countries shall in particular observe the following:
 - (i) They shall not, so long as sufficient quantities of tin are available to meet their full requirements, prohibit or limit the use of tin for specified end-uses except in circumstances in which such prohibition or limitation would not be inconsistent with other international agreements on trade;
- (ii) They shall create conditions which would promote the transfer of tin production from less efficient to more efficient enterprises; and
- (iii) They shall encourage the conservation of the natural resources of tin by preventing the premature abandonment of deposits.

DISPOSAL OF TIN FROM NON-COMMERCIAL STOCKPILES

- (a) A participating country desiring to dispose of tin from non-commercial stockpiles shall, at adequate notice, consult with the Council concerning its disposal plans.
- (b) At the time a participating country gives notice of a plan to dispose of tin from non-commercial stockpiles, the Council shall promptly enter into official consultations on the plan with that country for the purpose of assuring adequate fulfilment of the provisions of paragraph (d) of this article.
- (c) The Council shall from time to time review the progress of such disposals and may make recommendations to the disposing participating country.
- (d) The disposals shall be made with due regard to the protection of producers, processors and consumers against avoidable disruption of their usual markets. Account shall also be taken of the consequences of such disposals on the investment of capital in exploration and development of new supplies and the health and growth of tin mining in the producing countries. The disposals shall be in such amounts and over such periods of time as will not interfere unduly with production and employment in the tin industry in the producing countries and as will avoid creating hardships to the economies of the participating producing countries.

NATIONAL SECURITY PROVISIONS

- (a) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed:
- (i) To require a participating country to furnish any information the disclosure of which it considers contrary to its essential security interests;
- (ii) To prevent a participating country from taking, either singly or with other countries, any action which it considers necessary for the protection of its essential security interests where such action relates to traffic in arms, ammunition or implements of war, or to traffic in other goods and materials carried on directly or indirectly for the purpose of supplying a military establishment of any country, or is taken in time of war or other emergency in international relations;
- (iii) To prevent a participating country from entering into or carrying out any inter-governmental agreement (or other agreement on behalf of a country for the purpose specified in this paragraph) made by or for a military establishment for the purpose of meeting essential requirements of the national security of one or more of the countries participating in such agreements; or
- (iv) To prevent a participating country from taking any action in pursuance of its obligations under the United Nations Charter for the maintenance of international peace and security.
- (b) Participating countries shall notify the Executive Chairman as soon as possible of any action they take respecting tin in consequence of subparagraph (ii) or (iv) of paragraph (a) of this article and the Executive Chairman shall so notify other participating countries.
- (c) Any participating country which considers its economic interests under this Agreement seriously injured by action taken by any other participating country or countries, other than action taken in time of war, under the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article, may complain to the Council.
- (d) On receipt of such a complaint the Council shall review the facts of the situation and shall by a majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries and a majority of the total votes held by all the producing countries decide whether the complainant country is justified in its complaint and shall, if it so decides, permit the complainant country to withdraw from this Agreement.

Chapter XIII COMPLAINTS AND DISPUTES

Article 42

COMPLAINTS

- (a) Any complaint that any participating country has committed a breach of this Agreement for which a remedy is not provided elsewhere in this Agreement shall, at the request of the country making the complaint, be referred to the Council for a decision.
- (b) Save where otherwise provided in this Agreement, no participating country shall be found to have committed a breach of this Agreement unless a resolution to that effect is passed. Any such finding shall specify the nature and extent of the breach.
- (c) If the Council finds under this article that a participating country has committed a breach of this Agreement, the Council may, unless some other penalty is provided elsewhere in this Agreement, deprive the country concerned of its voting and other rights until it has remedied the breach or has otherwise fulfilled its obligations.
- (d) For the purposes of this article the expression "breach of this Agreement" shall be deemed to include the breach of any condition imposed by the Council or failure to fulfil any obligation laid upon a participating country in accordance with this Agreement.

Article 43

DISPUTES

- (a) Any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement which is not settled by negotiation shall, at the request of any participating country, be referred to the Council for decision.
- (b) Where a dispute has been referred to the Council in accordance with this article a majority of participating countries or any participating countries holding not less than one-third of the votes in the Council may require the council, after full discussion, to seek the opinion of the advisory panel referred to in paragraph (c) of this article on the issues in dispute before giving its decision.
- (c) (i) Unless the Council, by a unanimous decision of votes cast, agrees otherwise, the panel shall consist of:
- —Two persons, one having wide experience in matters of the kind in dispute and the other having legal standing and experience, nominated by the producing countries;

- -Two such persons nominated by the consuming countries; and
- —A chairman selected unanimously by the four persons nominated above or, if they fail to agree, by the Executive Chairman.
- (ii) Persons appointed to the advisory panel shall act in their personal capacity and without instructions from any Government.
 - (iii) The expenses of the advisory panel shall be paid by the Council.
- (d) The opinion of the advisory panel and the reasons therefor shall be submitted to the Council which, after considering all the relevant information, shall decide the dispute.

Chapter XIV FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 44

SIGNATURE

This Agreement shall be open for signature in London with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the depositary Government) from 1 July 1970 to 29 January 1971 inclusive, on behalf of countries participating in the Third International Tin Agreement and on behalf of Governments of independent States represented at the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970.

Article 45

RATIFICATION, APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE

This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, approval or acceptance by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures. Instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance shall be deposited with the depositary Government.

Article 46

DEFINITIVE ENTRY INTO FORCE

(a) This Agreement shall, for the Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance, enter into force definitively as soon after 30 June 1971 as such instruments have been deposited on behalf of Governments representing at least six producing countries as set out in annex A holding together at least 950 of the votes set out in that annex and at least nine consuming countries as set out in annex B holding together at least 300 of the votes set out in that annex.

- (b) For the signatory Government which has deposited an instrument of ratification, approval or acceptance after the definitive entry into force of this Agreement, this Agreement shall enter into force definitively on the date of the deposit of such instrument.
- (c) If this Agreement has entered into force provisionally under paragraph (a) of article 47, then as soon as instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance have been deposited on behalf of Governments representing countries satisfying the conditions laid down in paragraph (a) of this article, it shall enter into force definitively for those Governments.
- (d) If this Agreement has entered into force definitively under paragraph (a) or paragraph (c) of this article, and if any Government which has given a notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept has failed to deposit an instrument of ratification, approval or acceptance within a period of ninety days from the date of definitive entry into force, that Government shall cease to participate in this Agreement, provided that the Council may extend the period aforesaid if so requested by that Government, and further provided that that Government may cease to participate in the Agreement before the expiry of the period aforesaid or any extension thereof by giving to the depositary Government at least thirty days' notice.

Article 47

PROVISIONAL ENTRY INTO FORCE

- (a) (i) If the conditions for the definitive entry into force of this Agreement laid down in paragraph (a) of Article 46, have not been satisfied, this Agreement shall, for the Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance or have given notification of intention to ratify, approve or accept, enter into force provisionally on the day following the date of termination of the Third Agreement, provided that such instruments or notifications have been deposited with the depositary Government:
- —By 30 June 1971 or, if the Third Agreement is extended, by the date of termination of that Agreement; and
- —On behalf of Governments representing at least six producing countries as set out in annex A holding together at least 950 of the votes set out in that annex, and at least nine consuming countries as set out in annex B holding together at least 300 of the votes set out in that annex.
- (ii) For each signatory Government which has deposited an instrument of ratification, approval or acceptance of, or has given notification of intention to

ratify, approve or accept, this Agreement while it is provisionally in force, the Agreement shall enter into force provisionally on the date of the deposit of such instrument or notification.

(b) If, within six months after the termination of the Third Agreement, this Agreement has entered into force provisionally but not definitively as laid down in article 46, the Executive Chairman shall as soon as possible convene a meeting or meetings of the Council to consider the position. If, however, the entry into force remains provisional the Agreement shall be terminated not later than one year after the provisional entry into force.

Article 48

ACCESSION

- (a) Any Government represented at the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, or any participating country in the Third International Tin Agreement shall have the right to accede to this Agreement upon conditions to be determined by the Council.
- (b) Any other Government not represented at the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, which is a Member of the United Nations or a member of its specialised agencies may upon conditions to be determined by the Council accede to this Agreement.
- (c) The conditions laid down by the Council shall be equitable, in respect of voting rights and financial obligations, as between the countries seeking to accede and other countries already participating.
- (d) Upon the accession of a producing country to this Agreement the Council (i) shall fix, with the consent of that country, the tonnages and proportions to be shown against that country in annexes E and F where appropriate and (ii) shall also fix the circumstance for the purpose of export control to be shown against the name of that country in annex C, part one. The tonnage, proportion or description so fixed shall have effect as though it were included in such annexes.
- (e) Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of accession with the depositary Government, which shall notify all interested Governments and the Council of such accession.

Article 49

SEPARATE PARTICIPATION

A Contracting Government may, at the time of depositing its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, or giving notification of

No. 11818

intention to ratify, approve or accept or at any time thereafter, propose the separate participation as a producing or as a consuming country, as may be appropriate, of any territory or territories, interested in the production or consumption of tin, for whose international relations the Contracting Government is responsible and to which the Agreement applies or will apply when the Agreement enters into force. Such separate participation shall be subject to the consent of the Council and to the conditions which the Council may determine.

Article 50

An intergovernmental organisation having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation of international Agreements may participate in the International Tin Agreement. Such an organisation shall not itself have the right to vote. On matters within its competence the voting rights of its member states may be exercised collectively.

Article 51

AMENDMENT

- (a) The Council may, by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries, recommend to Contracting Governments amendments to this Agreement. The Council shall, in its recommendation, fix the time within which each Contracting Government shall notify the depositary Government whether or not it ratifies, approves or accepts the amendment.
- (b) The Council may extend the time fixed by it under paragraph (a) of this article for notification of ratification, approval or acceptance.
- (c) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is ratified, approved or accepted by all participating countries it shall take effect immediately on the receipt by the depositary Government of the last ratification, approval or acceptance.
- (d) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is not ratified, approved or accepted by participating countries holding all of the votes of producing countries and by participating countries holding two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries, it shall not take effect.
- (e) If, by the end of the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is ratified, approved

or accepted by participating countries holding all of the votes of producing countries and by participating countries holding two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries:

- (i) The amendment shall, for the participating countries by which ratification, approval or acceptance has been signified, take effect at the end of three months next following the receipt by the depositary Government of the last ratification, approval or acceptance necessary to comprise all of the votes of producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries;
- (ii) Any Contracting Government which does not ratify, approve or accept an amendment by the date of its coming into effect shall as of that date cease to participate in the Agreement, unless any such Contracting Government satisfies the Council at its first meeting following the effective date of the amendment that its ratification, approval or acceptance could not be secured in time by reason of constitutional difficulties, and the Council decides to extend for such Contracting Government the period fixed for ratification, approval or acceptance until these difficulties have been overcome.
- (f) If a consuming country considers that its interests will be adversely affected by an amendment it may, before the date of its coming into effect, give notice to the depositary Government of withdrawal from the Agreement. Withdrawal shall become effective on the effective date of the amendment. The Council may, at any time, on such terms and conditions as it considers equitable, permit such country to withdraw its notice of withdrawal.
- (g) Any amendment to this article shall take effect only if it is ratified, approved or accepted by all participating countries.
- (h) The provisions of this article shall not affect any power under this Agreement to revise any annex to this Agreement.

Article 52

WITHDRAWAL

A participating country which withdraws from this Agreement during its currency, except

- (i) In accordance with the provisions of paragraph (d) of article 41 or paragraph (f) of article 51, or
- (ii) Upon at least twelve months' notice being given to the depositary Government not earlier than one year after the entry into force of this Agreement, shall not be entitled to any share of the proceeds of the liquidation of the

buffer stock under the terms of article 31 or 32 nor shall it be entitled to a share of the other assets of the Council under the terms of article 53 on the termination of this Agreement.

Article 53

DURATION, EXTENSION AND TERMINATION

- (a) The duration of this Agreement shall, except as otherwise provided in this article or in paragraph (b) of article 47, be five years from the date of entry into force.
- (b) The Council may by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries extend the duration of this Agreement by a period or periods not exceeding twelve months in all.
- (c) The Council, in a recommendation to the Contracting Governments, not later than four years after the entry into force of this Agreement, shall inform them whether it is necessary and appropriate that this Agreement should be renewed and, if so, in what form; it shall at the same time consider what the relationship between the supply of and demand for tin is likely to be at the expiration of this Agreement.
- (d) (i) A Contracting Government may at any time give notice in writing to the Executive Chairman that it intends to propose at the next meeting of the Council the termination of the Agreement.
- (ii) If the Council, by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and by all consuming countries, adopts the proposal to terminate, it shall recommend to the Contracting Governments that this Agreement shall terminate.
- (iii) If Contracting Governments holding two-thirds of the total votes of all producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries notify the Council that they accept that recommendation, this Agreement shall terminate on the date the Council shall decide, being a date not later than six months after the receipt by the Council of the last of the notifications from those Contracting Governments.
- (e) The Council shall remain in being for as long as may be necessary for the carrying out of paragraph (f) of this article, for the supervision of the liquidation of the buffer stock and any stocks held in producing countries in accordance with article 36 and for the supervision of the due performance of conditions imposed under this Agreement by the Council or under the Third Agreement; the Council shall have such of the powers and functions conferred on it by this Agreement as may be necessary for the purpose.

- (f) On termination of this Agreement:
- (i) The buffer stock shall be liquidated in accordance with the provisions of articles 30, 31 and 32;
- (ii) The Council shall assess the obligations into which it has entered in respect of its staff and shall, if necessary, take steps to ensure that, by means of a supplementary estimate to the Administrative Account raised in accordance with articles 15 and 16, sufficient funds are made available to meet such obligations;
- (iii) After all liabilities incurred by the Council, other than those relating to the buffer stock account, have been met, the remaining assets shall be disposed of in the manner laid down in this article.
- (g) If the Council is continued or if a body is created to succeed the Council, the Council shall transfer its archives, statistical materials and such other documents as the Council may determine to such successor body and may by a distributed two-thirds majority transfer all or any of its remaining assets to such successor body.
 - (h) If the Council is not continued and no successor body is created:
 - (i) The Council shall transfer its archives, statistical material and any other documents to the Secretary-General of the United Nations or to any international organisation nominated by him or, failing such nomination, as the Council may determine;
- (ii) The remaining non-monetary assets of the Council shall be sold or otherwise realised in such a manner as the Council may direct; and
- (iii) The proceeds of such realisation and any remaining monetary assets shall then be distributed in such a manner that each participating country shall receive a share proportionate to the total of the contributions which it has made to the Administrative Account established under article 15.

Article 54

NOTIFICATIONS BY THE DEPOSITARY GOVERNMENT

The depositary Government shall notify all Governments represented at the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, all Governments members of the Third International Tin Agreement, all Governments which have acceded to this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of article 48, the Secretary of the Council and the Secretary-General of the United Nations of the following:

(i) Signatures, ratifications, approvals, acceptances and notifications of intention to ratify, approve or accept, in accordance with article 44, 45 or 47;

- (ii) The entry into force of this Agreement, both definitive and provisional in accordance with article 46 or 47;
- (iii) Accessions and notifications of separate participation, in accordance respectively with article 48 or 49;
- (iv) Notifications of ratification, approval or acceptance of amendments and dates of their entry into force, in accordance with article 51;
- (v) Notifications of withdrawal and of cessation of participation; and
- (vi) Notifications of the termination of this Agreement, in accordance with article 53.

Article 55

CERTIFIED COPY OF THE AGREEMENT

As soon as possible after the definitive entry into force of this Agreement, the depositary Government shall send a certified copy of this Agreement in each of the languages mentioned in article 56 to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration in accordance with article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations. Any amendments to this Agreement shall likewise be communicated.

Article 56

AUTHENTIC TEXTS OF THE AGREEMENT

The texts of this Agreement in the English, French, Russian and Spanish languages are all equally authentic, the originals being deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, which shall transmit a certified copy thereof to each signatory and acceding Government and to the Secretary of the Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly authorised to this effect by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signatures.

For Australia: Pour l'Australie: За Австралию: Por Australia:

> R. W. Boswell 28th January 1971

For Austria: Pour l'Autriche: За Австрию: Por Austria:

WILFRIED PLATZER 25th January 1971

For Belgium: Pour la Belgique: За Бельгию: Por Bélgica:

Cette signature est donnée au nom de l'Union économique belgo-luxembourgeoise¹ J. VAN DEN BOSCH 27th January 1971

For Bolivia: Pour la Bolivie: За Боливию: Por Bolivia:

Gral. LECHIN S. 25 January 1971

For Brazil: Pour le Brésil: За Бразилию: Por el Brasil:

¹ [Translation — Traduction] This signature is given in the name of the Belgo-Luxembourg Economic Union.

For Bulgaria: Pour la Bulgarie: За Болгарию: Por Bulgaria:

М. ГРИГОРОВ¹ 22.12.70

For Canada: Pour le Canada: За Канаду: Por el Canada:

C. S. A. RITCHIE January 29th 1971

For China: Pour la Chine: За Китай: Por China:

> [Signed — Signé] CHENG PAONAN² 22 January 1971

For the Congo (Democratic Republic of): Pour le Congo (République démocratique du): За Демократическую Республику Конго: Por el Congo (República Democrática de):

> Gervais Bahizi 22 Jan. 1971

For Cuba: Pour Cuba: 3a Ky6y: Por Cuba:

¹ Signed by M. Grigorov — Signé par M. Grigorov.

² See p. 452 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir p. 452 du présent volume les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

For Czechoslovakia: Pour la Tchécoslovaquie: За Чехословакию: Por Checoslovaquia:

> Dr. MILOSLAV RůžEK 14th January 1971

For Denmark: Pour le Danemark: За Данию: Por Dinamarca:

ERLING KRISTIANSEN 28th January 1971

For Finland: Pour la Finlande: За Финляндию: Por Finlandia:

For France: Pour la France: За Францию: Por Francia:

> G. DE COURCEL 8 Décembre 1970

For the Federal Republic of Germany: Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne: За Федеративную Республику Германии: Por la República Federal de Alemania:

KARL-GÜNTHER VON HASE 27th January 1971

For Hungary: Pour la Hongrie: За Венгрию: Por Hungría:

HÁZI VENCEL¹ 30/12/1970

For India: Pour l'Inde: За Индию: Por la India:

[Signed — Signé]²

For Indonesia: Pour l'Indonésie: За Индонезию: Por Indonesia:

NURJADIN 12/1/1971

For Israel: Pour Israel: За Израиль: Por Israel:

For Italy: Pour l'Italie: За Италию: Por Italia:

> MANZINI 27 Jan. 1971

¹ See p. 452 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature - - Voir p. 452 du présent volume les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

² Signed by Apa B. Pant on 27 January 1971 — Signé par Apa B. Pant le 27 janvier 1971.

For Japan: Pour le Japon: За Японию: Por el Japón:

> M. YUKAWA 26th January 1971

For the Republic of Korea: Pour la République de Corée: За Корейскую Республику: Por la República de Corea:

EI WHAN PAI 27 Jan. 1971

For Malaysia: Pour la Malaisie:

За Малайскую Федерацию:

Por Malasia:

ABDUL JAMIL 9th December, 1970

For Mexico: Pour le Mexique: За Мексику: Por México:

> Eduardo Suaréz 14 August 1970

For the Netherlands: Pour les Pays-Bas: За Нидерланды: Por los Países Bajos:

J. L. R. HUYDECOPER 27 January 1971

For Nigeria: Pour la Nigéria: За Нигерию: Por Nigeria:

> SULE KOLO 28th, Jan. 1971

For Norway: Pour la Norvège: За Норвегию: Por Noruega:

For the Philippines: Pour les Philippines: За Филиппины: Por Filipinas:

For Poland: Pour la Pologne: За Польшу: Por Polonia:

> MARIAN DOBROSIELSKI 15.1.1971

For Portugal: Pour le Portugal: За Португалию: Por Portugal:

For Spain: Pour l'Espagne: За Испанию: Por España:

> Santa Cruz 23-XII-70

For Sweden: Pour la Suède: За Швецию: Por Suecia:

For Switzerland: Pour la Suisse: За Швейцарию: Por Suiza:

For Thailand: . Pour la Thailande: За Тамланл:

Por Tailandia:

Konthi Suphamongkhon 20th. January 1971

For Turkey: Pour la Turquie: За Турцию: Por Turquía:

> ZEKI KUNERALP January 13, 1971

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics: Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques: За Союз Советских Социалистических Республик: Por la Unión de Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas:

М. СМИРНОВСКИЙ ^{1, 2} 28.1.1971

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland: Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord: За Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии: Por el Reino Unido de Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte:

ALEC DOUGLAS-HOME September 10th 1970

¹ Signed by M. Smirnovsky — Signé par M. Smirnovsky.

² See p. 452 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir p. 452 du présent volume les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

For the United States of America: Pour les Etats-Unis d'Amérique: За Соединенные Штаты Америки: Por los Estados Unidos de América:

For Yugoslavia: Pour la Yougoslavie: За Югославию: Por Yugoslavia:

> Dobrivoje Vidić January 29th. 1971

Intergovernmental organizations referred to in Article 50 Organisations intergouvernementales visées à l'article 50 Межправительственные орга Низации, указанные в статье 50 Organizaciones intergubernamentales a cuales se refiere el artículo 50

For the European Economic Community: Pour la Communauté économique européenne: За Европейское экономическое сообщество: Por la Comunidad Económica Europea:

Th. C. Huzen 27 janvier 1971

ANNEX A

Percentages and votes of producing countries

Country		Votes		
	Percentage _	Initial	Additional	Total
Australia	2.82	5	27	32
Bolivia	16.98	5	164	169
Congo (Democratic Republic of)	4.51	5	44	49
Indonesia	9.14	5	88	93
Malaysia	45.83	5	442	447
Nigeria (Federal Republic of)	6.36	5	61	66
Thailand	14.36	5	139	144
				
Total	100.00	35	965	1,000

Note

The countries, percentages and votes listed in this annex are those arrived at during the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, at which the Fourth International Tin Agreement was drawn up. The list of names and the figures are subject to revision from time to time in accordance with the operation of the provisions of the Agreement.

ANNEX B

Tonnages and votes of consuming countries

Country		Votes		
	Tonnage (metric tons)	Initial	Additional	Total
Austria	600	5	3	8
Belgium/Luxembourg	2,770	5	15	20
Bulgaria	254	5	1	6
Canada	4,508	5	24	29
China (Taiwan)	284	5	2	7
Czechoslovakia	3,153	5	17	22
Denmark	737	5	4	9
Federal Republic of Germany	12,010	5	63	68
France	10,430	5	55	60
Hungary	1,151	5	6	11
India	4,234	5	22	27
Italy	6,319	5	33	38
Japan	23,046	5	121	126
Mexico	1,612	5	8	13
Netherlands	4,555	5	24	29
Philippines	630	5	3	8
Poland	3,470	5	18	23
Republic of Korea	265	5	1	6
Spain	1,798	5	9	14
Turkey	914	5	5	10
United Kingdom	17,705	5	93	98
United States	58,970	5	310	315
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics .	6,600	5	35	40
Yugoslavia	1,565	5	8	13
Total	167,580	120	880	1,000

NOTE

The countries, tonnages and votes listed in this annex are those arrived at during the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970, at which the Fourth International Tin Agreement was drawn up. The list of names and the figures are subject to revision from time to time in accordance with the operation of the provisions of the Agreement.

ANNEX C

Part one

CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH TIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN EXPORTED FOR THE PURPOSES OF EXPORT CONTROL

The text of annex C of this Agreement shall be the revised text of annex C in force at the date of termination of the Third International Tin Agreement.

In the case of Australia tin shall be deemed to be exported on the date of shipment shown in the Restricted Goods Export Permit issued under the Customs (Prohibited Exports) Regulations, provided that actual shipment takes place within fourteen days of that date.

ANNEX C

Part two

IMPORTS INTO PRODUCING COUNTRIES

For the purpose of determining net exports of tin under article 33, imports deductible from exports during a control period shall be the amount imported into the producing country concerned during the quarter immediately preceding the declaration of the control period in question, provided that tin imported for smelting and exported shall not be taken into account.

ANNEX D

CONDITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXPORTS

The conditions referred to in article 34 are that the proposed special export is destined to form part of a governmental stockpile and unlikely to be used for any commercial or industrial purpose during the currency of this Agreement.

, ANNEX E

STOCKS IN PRODUCING COUNTRIES UNDER ARTICLE 36

Country	Tonnage (metric tons)
Australia	2,200
Bolivia	7,511
Congo (Democratic Republic of)	2,000
Indonesia	4,126
Malaysia	18,331
Nigeria (Federal Republic of)	2,185
Thailand	5,298

ANNEX F

ADDITIONAL STOCKS WON UNAVOIDABLY

Country	Other mineral	Tin content of concen- trates permitted to be stocked additionally for each ton of other mineral mined (tons)
Australia	Tantalo-columbite	1.5
Congo (Democratic Republic of)		1.5
Nigeria (Federal Republic of)	Columbite	1.5
Thailand	Wolframite-scheelite	1.5

ANNEX G

RULES FOR THE RE-DETERMINATION OF THE PERCENTAGES OF THE PRODUCING COUNTRIES

Rule 1

The first re-determination of the percentages of the producing countries shall be made at the first meeting of the Council under this Agreement. This re-determination shall be made on the basis of the last four quarters for which figures of the production of tin in each of the producing countries are available.

Rule 2

Further re-determination of the percentages shall be made at yearly intervals following the first re-determination, provided that no period subsequent to the quarters referred to in Rule 1 shall have been declared to be a control period.

Rule 3

Should any period be declared to be a control period, no further re-determination of the percentages shall be made until a further four consecutive quarters have not been declared to be control periods; a further re-determination shall then be made as soon as figures for the production of tin in each of the producing countries in such four consecutive quarters are available; and subsequent re-determinations shall be made at yearly intervals thereafter for as long as no period is declared to be a control period. A similar procedure shall be followed if any subsequent period is declared to be a control period.

Rule 4

For the purpose of Rules 2 and 3 re-determinations shall be deemed to have been made at yearly intervals if they are made in the same quarter of the calendar year as were the preceding re-determinations.

Rule 5

At the first re-determination, made under Rule 1, new percentages for the producing countries shall be determined in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of them during the four quarters referred to in Rule 1.

Rule 6

In subsequent re-determinations, made under Rule 2, the new percentages shall be calculated as follows:

- (i) The percentages in the second re-determination shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest twenty-four consecutive calendar months for which figures are available; and
- (ii) The percentages in the third re-determination, and all later re-determinations, shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest thirty-six consecutive calendar months for which figures are available.

Rule 7

In subsequent re-determinations, made under Rule 3, the new percentages shall be calculated as follows:

- (i) The percentages in the first subsequent re-determination shall be in direct proportion to the sum of the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest twelve consecutive calendar months for which figures are available and in the four quarters immediately preceding that control period; and
- (ii) The percentages in the next following re-determinations, provided that no period shall have been declared to be a control period, shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest periods of twentyfour and thirty-six consecutive calendar months respectively for which figures are available.

Rule 8

For the purposes of the foregoing rules, if any producing country has failed to make available to the Council its production figures for any period of twelve consecutive calendar months within one month of the date by which four producing countries have made their figures available, the production of that country for such period of

twelve months shall be calculated by multiplying by twelve the average monthly rate of production during the period as shown by such figures as are available and deducting five per cent from the amount so calculated.

Rule 9

Figures of the production of tin in any producing country for any period earlier than forty-two months before the date of any re-determination shall not be employed in that re-determination.

Rule 10

Notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing rules, the Council may reduce the percentage of any producing country which has failed to export the whole of its permissible export tonnage as determined under paragraph (k) of article 33 or any greater amount accepted by it under paragraph (n) of that article. In considering its decision, the Council shall regard as mitigating circumstances that the producing country concerned surrendered under paragraph (n) of article 33 a part of its permissible export tonnage in time for effective steps to be taken by the other producing countries to make good the deficit or that the producing country concerned which has failed to export the amount determined under paragraph (n) of article 33 has exported the whole of its permissible export amount as determined under paragraph (n) or (n) of article 33.

Rule 11

If a reduction in the percentage of any producing country is made in accordance with Rule 10, the percentage so made available shall be distributed among the other producing countries in proportion to their percentages current at the date of the decision to make the reduction.

Rule 12

If, by the application of the foregoing rules, the percentage of a producing country is reduced to less than the minimum figure permitted by the operation of the proviso to paragraph (m) (i) of article 33, then the percentage of that country shall be restored to such minimum figure and the percentages of the other producing countries shall be proportionately reduced so that the total of the percentages is restored to one hundred.

Rule 13

For the purposes of paragraph (m) (ii) of article 33, the following circumstances inter alia may be regarded as exceptional: a national disaster, a major strike which has paralyzed the tin mining industry for a substantial period, a major breakdown of power supplies or of the main line of transport to the coast.

Rule 14

For the purposes of these rules, the calculation for producing countries which are substantial consumers of tin derived from their domestic mine production shall be based on their exports of tin and not on mine production of tin. In the first redetermination of annex A under Rule 1 the calculation in the case of Australia shall be on the basis of the last four quarters for which export figures of tin are available provided that the percentage figure arrived at shall be equivalent to a tonnage figure not less than 4,572 tons.

Rule 15

In this annex the expression "the production of tin" shall be deemed to refer exclusively to mine production, and smelter production shall accordingly be ignored.

ANNEX H

PROCEDURE FOR ASCERTAINING SHARES IN THE BUFFER STOCK

For the purpose of ascertaining the share of each contributing country in the buffer stock, the Manager shall adopt the following procedure:

- (i) The contributions of each contributing country to the buffer stock (excluding any voluntary contribution or part of a voluntary contribution which has been made under paragraph (a) of article 22 and which has been refunded under paragraph (c) of article 22) shall be evaluated, and for this purpose any contribution or portion of any contribution made by a contributing country in metal shall be calculated at the floor price in effect on the date of entry into force of this Agreement and shall be added to the total contributions made by that country in cash.
- (ii) All the tin metal held by the Manager on the date of termination of this Agreement shall be valued on the basis of the settlement price of tin on the London Metal Exchange on that date and an amount to that value shall be added to the total cash held by him at that date after setting aside a sum as required by paragraph (a) of article 31.
- (iii) If the total arrived at under clause (ii) of this annex is greater than the sum total of all the contributions made to the buffer stock by all the contributing countries (calculated in accordance with clause (i) of this annex), the surplus shall be apportioned among the contributing countries in proportion to the total contributions to the buffer stock of each contributing country multiplied by the number of days that such contributions have been at the disposal of the Manager up to the termination of this Agreement. For this purpose contributions in tin metal shall be calculated in accordance with clause (i) of this annex and each individual contribution (in metal or in cash) shall be multiplied by the number of days that it has been at the disposal of the Manager and for the purpose of calculating the number of days that a contribution has been at the disposal of the Manager

No. 11818

neither the day on which the contribution was received by him nor the day of the termination of this Agreement shall be counted. The amount of surplus so apportioned to each contributing country shall be added to the total of the contributions of that country (calculated in accordance with clause (i) of this annex): Provided, however, that in calculating the apportionment of such a surplus a forfeited contribution shall not be regarded as having been at the disposal of the Manager during the period of forfeiture.

- (iv) If the total arrived at under clause (ii) of this annex is less than the sum of all the contributions made to the buffer stock by all the contributing countries, the deficit shall be apportioned among the contributing countries in proportion to their total contribution. The amount of the deficit so apportioned to each contributing country shall be deducted from the total of the contributions of that country. The contribution referred to in this clause shall be calculated in accordance with clause (i) of this annex.
- (v) The result of the foregoing calculation shall in the case of each contributing country be treated as its share of the buffer stock.

DECLARATIONS
MADE UPON SIGNATURE

DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

REPUBLIC OF CHINA

RÉPUBLIQUE DE CHINE

[CHINESE TEXT — TEXTE CHINOIS]

第四次國際錫鰀協定

(國名) 中國

新京岛

鄭竇南(簽署)

中華民國六十年二月十七日

中華民國政府為中國之唯一合法政府, 兹簽署此協定, 特代表本國

政府鄭重聲明 : 凡與中華民國政府之合法地位有所抵觸之任何聲明

取保留概爲非法, 應屬無效。

[TRADUCTION]

"The Government of the Republic of China is the only legitimate Government of China. In signing this Agreement, I declare, in the name of my Government, that any statements or reservations made

Le Gouvernement de la République de Chine est le seul Gouvernement légitime de la Chine. En signant le présent Accord, je déclare, au nom de mon Gouvernement, que toutes déclarations ou réserves y thereto which are incompatible with or derogatory to the legitimate position of the Government of the Republic of China are illegal, and, therefore, null and void.

CHENG PAO-NAN

This signature is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. "

relatives qui sont incompatibles avec la position légitime du Gouvernement de la République de Chine ou qui lui portent atteinte sont illégales et, par conséquent, nulles et non avenues.

CHENG PAO-NAN

Cette signature est soumise à ratification, acceptation ou approbation.

HUNGARY

- "1. The Hungarian People's Republic, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of article 4 of the Agreement, declares that it desires to accede to this Agreement as a consuming country.
- 2. The Hungarian People's Republic calls attention to the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 48 of the Agreement which for certain states preclude the possibility of participation in the Agreement. The Hungarian People's Republic declares that these provisions are contrary to the fundamental principles of international law regarding universality.
- 3. The Hungarian People's Republic points out that the provisions of article 49 of the Agreement run counter to the United Nations General Assembly resolution of 14 December 1960¹ on the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples."

HONGRIE

[TRADUCTION]

- 1. La République populaire hongroise, conformément aux dispositions de l'alinéa a de l'article 4 de l'Accord, déclare qu'elle désire adhérer au présent Accord en tant que pays consommateur.
- 2. La République populaire hongroise attire l'attention sur les dispositions des alinéas a et b de l'article 48 de l'Accord, qui privent certains Etats de la possibilité de participer à l'Accord. Elle déclare que ces dispositions sont contraires aux principes fondamentaux de droit international concernant l'universalité.
- 3. La République populaire hongroise souligne que les dispositions de l'article 49 de l'Accord vont à l'encontre de la résolution de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies du 14 décembre 1960¹ concernant l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux.

¹ United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16 (A/4684), p. 66.

¹ Nations Unies, Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, quinzième session, Supplément nº 16 (A/4684), p. 70.

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES

[RUSSIAN TEXT — TEXTE RUSSE]

- «Подписывая Международное соглашение по олову 1970 г., Союз Советских Социалистических Республик считает необходимым заявить:
- а) Положения статей 44 и 48 Соглашения, ограничивающие возможность участия в нем некоторых государств, противоречат общепризнанному принципу суверенного равенства государств.
- б) Положения статей 2 и 49 Соглашения относительно распространения договаривающимися сторонами его действия на территории, за международные отношения которых они несут ответственность, являются устаревшими и противоречат Декларации Генеральной Ассамблеи ООН о предоставлении независимости колониальным странам и народам (резолюция Генеральной Ассамблеи ООН 1514 (XV) от 14.XII.1960 г.).
- в) Содержащееся в приложении «В» Соглашения упоминание о Китае (Тайване) является неправомерным, так как чанкайшистская клика никого не представляет и не имеет права выступать от имени Китая. В мире имеется только одно китайское государство Китайская Народная Республика.
- *е*) Содержащееся в приложении «В» Соглашения упоминание так называемой Корейской республики является неправомерным, так как южнокорейские власти ни в коем случае не могут выступать от имени Кореи.»

[TRANSLATION]

On signing the International Tin Agreement, 1970, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics deems it necessary to state the following:

- (a) The provisions of articles 44 and 48 of the Agreement, which restrict the opportunity for certain States to participate in it, are contrary to the generally recognized principle of the sovereign equality of States.
- (b) The provisions of articles 2 and 49 of the Agreement, which provide that Contracting Parties may extend the Agreement to territories for whose international relations they are responsible, are outmoded and at variance with the United Nations General Assembly's Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and

[TRADUCTION]

En signant l'Accord international sur l'étain, 1970, l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques juge nécessaire de faire la déclaration ci-après :

- a) Les dispositions des articles 44 et 48 de l'Accord, qui limitent la possibilité pour certains Etats de participer audit Accord, sont incompatibles avec le principe universellement reconnu de l'égalité souveraine des Etats.
- b) Les dispositions des articles 2 et 49 de l'Accord, qui prévoient que les parties contractantes peuvent étendre l'application de l'Accord à des territoires dont elles assurent les relations internationales, sont archaïques et incompatibles avec la Déclaration de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et

Peoples (General Assembly resolution 1514 (XV) of 14 December 1960).

- (c) The reference in annex B of the Agreement to China (Taiwan) is illegal, since the Chiang Kai-shek clique does not represent anyone and is not entitled to speak on behalf of China. There is only one Chinese State in the world, namely, the People's Republic of China.
- (d) The reference in annex B of the Agreement to the so-called Republic of Korea is illegal, since the South Korean authorities cannot under any circumstances speak on behalf of Korea.

In a note dated 19 February 1971 addressed to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics made the following declaration:

- aux peuples coloniaux (résolution 1514 [XV] de l'Assemblée générale en date du 14 décembre 1960).
- c) La mention de la Chine (Taïwan) à l'annexe B de l'Accord est illégale, étant donné que la clique de Tchang Kaï-chek ne représente personne et n'est pas en droit de parler au nom de la Chine. Il n'y a qu'un seul Etat chinois : la République populaire de Chine.
- d) La mention de la prétendue « République de Corée » à l'annexe B de l'Accord est illégale, étant donné que les autorités de Corée du Sud ne peuvent en aucun cas parler au nom de la Corée.

Dans une note en date du 19 février 1971 adressée au Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni, le Gouvernement de l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques a fait la déclaration suivante :

[RUSSIAN TEXT — TEXTE RUSSE]

«Подписание Европейским Экономическим Сообществом Международного соглашения по олову 1970 года противоречит статье 44 Соглашения, которая предусматривает подписание его только «странами, участвующими в Третьем международном соглашении по олову, и правительствами независимых государств, представленных на Конференции ООН по олову 1970 г.». Что касается статьи 50 Соглашения, то из ее содержания не следует, что она расширяет положения статьи 44 и дает право на подписание указанного Соглашения межправительственными организациями.

В этой связи предоставление ЕЭС возможности подписать Международное соглашение по олову 1970 года является нарушением выработанных на конференции условий указанного соглашения.»

[Translation]

The signing of the International Tin Agreement, 1970, by the European Economic Community is contrary to article 44 of the Agreement, which provides for its signature only by "countries participating in the Third International Tin Agreement and ... governments of independent States represented at the

[TRADUCTION]

La signature de l'Accord international sur l'étain, 1970, par la Communauté économique européenne est contraire à l'article 44 de l'Accord, qui stipule que ledit Accord ne sera ouvert qu'à la signature des pays participant au Troisième Accord international sur l'étain et des gouvernements des Etats indépenUnited Nations Tin Conference, 1970". As far as article 50 of the Agreement is concerned, it cannot be construed as broadening the provisions of article 44 and giving intergovernmental organizations the right to sign the Agreement.

Accordingly, the granting to EEC of the right to sign the International Tin Agreement, 1970, constitutes a violation of the conditions governing the Agreement which were worked out at the Conference.

In its instrument of approval, the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics confirmed the declaration made upon signature (see p. 454 of this volume.)

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

On 9 February 1971 the Government of the United Kingdom addressed the following declaration to the signatory Governments:

"Since the Government of the United Kingdom do not recognise the Nationalist authorities in Taiwan as the Government of China, they do not regard signature of the Fourth International Tin Agreement by those authorities as a valid signature on behalf of China."

dants représentés à la Conférence des Nations Unies sur l'étain, 1970. Quant à l'article 50 de l'Accord, il ne peut être interprété comme élargissant les dispositions de l'article 44 et donnant aux organisations intergouvernementales le droit de signer l'Accord.

En conséquence, le fait que le droit de signer l'Accord international sur l'étain, 1970, ait été accordé à la Communauté économique européenne constitue une violation des conditions régissant l'Accord arrêtées à la Conférence.

Dans son instrument d'approbation, le Gouvernement de l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques a confirmé la déclaration faite lors de la signature (voir p. 454 du présent volume.)

ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD

[TRADUCTION]

Le 9 février 1971, le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni a adressé la déclaration suivante aux Gouvernements signataires:

Etant donné que le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni ne reconnaît pas les autorités de la Chine nationaliste de Taïwan comme constituant le Gouvernement légal de la Chine, il ne saurait considérer la signature du Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain par ces autorités comme signature valable au nom de la Chine.

DECLARATIONS MADE UPON RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE OR APPROVAL

DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA RATIFICATION, L'ACCEP-TATION OU L'APPROBATION

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE

[Traduction]

- "I. It considers the provisions of articles 2 and 49 of the Agreement under which a Contracting Party may propose participation for any territory, for whose international relations the Contracting Party is responsible, to be unacceptable since they are in contradiction with the Declaration of the United Nations General Assembly on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, adopted by the Resolution 1514/XV on 14 December 1960.
- "2. It considers the provisions of articles 44 and 48 of the Agreement which limit the opportunity for the participation in the Agreement by some states as being unacceptable as they are at variance with the universally recognised principle of sovereign equality of States.
- "3. The reference to China (Taiwan) in annex B of the Agreement is illegal since there is only one Chinese state—the Chinese People's Republic—which can act on behalf of China.
- "4. The reference to the so called Korean Republic in annex B of the Agreement is illegal since the South Korean authorities cannot act on behalf of Korea.
- "5. Signing of the Agreement by the Commission of the European Economic Community is in contradiction with the provision of article 44 of the Agreement which provides that the Agreement shall be open to signature on behalf of countries participating in the Third International Tin Agreement and on behalf of

- 1. Il considère que les dispositions des articles 2 et 49 de l'Accord, qui prévoient qu'une Partie contractante peut proposer la participation à l'Accord de tout territoire dont elle assure les relations internationales, sont inacceptables, car elles sont incompatibles avec la Déclaration de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux (résolution 1514 [XV] de l'Assemblée générale en date du 14 décembre 1960).
- 2. Il considère que les dispositions des articles 44 et 48 de l'Accord, qui limitent la possibilité pour certains Etats de participer audit Accord, sont inacceptables, car elles sont incompatibles avec le principe universellement reconnu de l'égalité souveraine des Etats.
- 3. La mention de la Chine (Taïwan) à l'annexe B de l'Accord est illégale, étant donné qu'il n'y a qu'un seul Etat chinois la République populaire de Chine qui soit en droit d'agir au nom de la Chine.
- 4. La mention de la prétendue « République de Corée », à l'annexe B de l'Accord, est illégale, étant donné que les autorités de la Corée du Sud ne peuvent agir au nom de la Corée.
- 5. La signature de l'Accord par la Commission de la Communauté économique européenne est en contradiction avec l'article 44 dudit Accord, qui dispose que l'Accord sera ouvert à la signature des pays participant au Troisième Accord international sur l'étain et des Etats indépendants représentés à la Conférence

Governments of independent states represented at the United Nations Tin Conference in 1970, as well as with the provision of article 50 of the Agreement which allows the participation of an intergovernmental organisation in the Agreement but which cannot extend the application of article 44 of the Agreement and does not authorise such an organisation to sign this Agreement."

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY

"In connection with the deposit today of the instrument of acceptance of the Fourth International Tin Agreement I have the honour to declare on behalf of the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany that the said Agreement shall also apply to Land Berlin with effect from the date on which it enters into force for the Federal Republic of Germany."

/ HUNGARY

In a note dated 25 February 1971 addressed to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the Government of Hungary confirmed the declaration made upon signature (see p. 453).

In a note dated 30 September 1971 addressed to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the Government of Hungary made the following declaration:

"The signing of the Fourth International Tin Agreement, by the European Economic Community is contrary to article 44 of the Agreement, which says that 'This Agreement shall be open for signature in London with the Govern-

des Nations Unies sur l'étain, 1970, ainsi qu'avec l'article 50 de l'Accord, qui autorise la participation d'une organisation intergouvernementale audit Accord mais qui ne permet pas d'étendre l'application de l'article 44 et n'autorise pas une organisation de ce genre à signer le présent Accord.

RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRALE D'ALLEMAGNE

[TRADUCTION]

A l'occasion du dépôt de l'instrument d'acceptation du Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain, qui a lieu aujourd'hui, j'ai l'honneur de déclarer au nom du Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne que ledit Accord s'appliquera également au Land de Berlin à compter du jour où il entrera en vigueur à l'égard de la République fédérale d'Allemagne.

HONGRIE

[TRADUCTION]

Dans une note en date du 25 février 1971, adressée au Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord, le Gouvernement hongrois a confirmé la déclaration faite lors de la signature (voir p. 453).

Dans une note en date du 30 septembre 1971 adressée au Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord, le Gouvernement hongrois a fait la déclaration suivante:

La signature du Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain par la Communauté économique européenne est contraire à l'article 44 de l'Accord, qui stipule que le présent Accord sera ouvert, à Londres, auprès du Gouvernement du ment of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the depositary Government) from 1 July 1970 to 29 January 1971 inclusive, on behalf of countries participating in the Third International Tin Agreement and on behalf of Governments of independent States represented at the United Nations Tin Conference, 1970.

"The signing of the Agreement on behalf of the European Economic Community was made possible by a reference to article 50, although this provision states that 'An intergovernmental organisation having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation of international Agreements may participate in the International Tin Agreement. Such an organisation shall not itself have the right to vote. On matters within its competence the voting rights of its member states may be exercised collectively.'

"It does not follow from this provision that it would extend the effect of article 44 to authorise intergovernmental organisations to sign the Agreement in question.

"The fact that it was made possible for the European Economic Community to sign the Agreement is a violation of its provisions and of the resolutions of the International Tin Conference as drafter of the Agreement." Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord (ci-après dénommé le Gouvernement dépositaire), du 1^{er} juillet 1970 au 29 janvier 1971 inclus, à la signature des pays participants au Troisième Accord international sur l'étain et des gouvernements des Etats indépendants représentés à la Conférence des Nations Unies sur l'étain, 1970.

Pour permettre la signature de l'Accord par la Communauté économique européenne, on s'est prévalu de l'article 50, bien que celui-ci stipule qu'une organisation intergouvernementale ayant des responsabilités en ce qui concerne la négociation d'accords internationaux peut participer à l'Accord international sur l'étain. Une telle organisation n'aura pas elle-même un droit de vote. Pour ce qui est des questions relevant de sa compétence, les droits de vote de ses Etats membres peuvent être exercés collectivement.

Les dispositions de cet article ne permettent pas d'étendre l'effet de l'article 44 et d'autoriser les organisations intergouvernementales à signer l'Accord en question.

Le fait qu'il ait été permis à la Communauté économique européenne de signer l'Accord est contraire aux dispositions dudit Accord ainsi qu'aux résolutions de la Conférence internationale sur l'étain, qui a rédigé l'Accord.

POLAND

POLOGNE

[POLISH TEXT — TEXTE POLONAIS]

- "1. Rząd Polskiej Rzeczypospolitej Ludowej pragnie stać się stroną Czwartej Międzynarodowej Umowy Cynowej jako Kraj konsumujący;
- 2. Rząd Polskiej Rzeczypospolitej Ludowej wyrażając zgodę na związanie się postanowieniami Czwartej Międzynarodowej Umowy Cynowej, w której postanowieniach wymienione są Chiny (Taiwan) pragnie oświadczyć, że w żadnym wypadku nie może to być uważane za uznanie władzy Kuomintangu nad terytorium Taiwanu ani też uznanie tak zwanego Chinese Nationalist Government."

[TRANSLATION]

- 1. The Government of the Polish People's Republic wishes to become a party to the Fourth International Tin Agreement as a consuming country;
- 2. The Government of the Polish People's Republic, in indicating its willingness to be bound by the provisions of the Fourth International Tin Agreement, in which reference is made to China (Taiwan), wishes to state that this is under no circumstances to be regarded as constituting recognition of the authority of the Kuomintang over the territory of Taiwan or recognition of the so-called Chinese Nationalist Government.

[TRADUCTION]

- 1. Le Gouvernement de la République populaire de Pologne souhaite devenir partie au Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain en tant que pays consommateur:
- 2. Le Gouvernement de la République populaire de Pologne tient à déclarer que l'expression de son désir d'être lié par les dispositions du Quatrième Accord international sur l'étain, dans lequel il est fait mention de la Chine (Taïwan), ne peut en aucun cas être considérée comme impliquant une reconnaissance de l'autorité du Kouo-min-tanz sur le territoire de Taïwan ou une reconnaissance du prétendu gouvernement nationaliste chinois.